
THE
 HALPERIN

&
FISH

FAMILY DESCENDANTS
ver. 0014 : May 1st, 2009:

by MICHAEL M. MILLER



COVER PHOTOGRAPHS

Top Row : left to right

Josef HALPERIN:  Max HALPERIN

Bottom Row : left to right

Moshe Yaacov FISH:  Eta ROGINSKIJ:  Rose STEIN:  Miriam STEIN:



THE HALPERIN & FISH FAMILY DESCENDANTS: Dedication

i

This book is dedicated to

Josef Halperin
Yosef ben Yechiel Hacohen

of blessed memory

June 15th, 1906 - March 29th, 1998



THE HALPERIN & FISH FAMILY DESCENDANTS: Dedication

ii



THE HALPERIN & FISH FAMILY DESCENDANTS: Introduction

iii

Introduction

Eleven years have transpired since the death of Josef Halperin. He was the sole
surviving child of Yechiel Halperin, who perished at the hands of the Nazis along with
his  spouse and all their other children and their families.  Fortunately, Josef and his son
Max were the only  members of Josef and Bayla Halperin's family to survive the
Holocaust .  In Europe at the conclusion of World War II,  Josef wed his second wife,
Pesia and they began a second Halperin family tree.

This undertaking is a tribute to these survivors. So much of our seed has been lost due to
man's inhumanity,  intolerance and injustice to man. Those who survived,  must go
forward to uphold the traditions and history of our people.

As Jews it is our responsibility to remember our past and document it for
our future generations. That is the greatest lesson of the our laws and
history as outlined in the Torah. To remember that our people made a
difference in the evolution of our present day world, its morals, its rule of
conduct and laws. So we remember and learn from our past and we can
therefore appreciate what our people suffered...what they learned....what
they taught. Their suffering must not be in vain. It must serve a greater
purpose which is the perpetuation and the survival of our seed  so that we
can live a better present and guarantee our future survival as a
people....Boruch Hashem.

Michael M. Miller
Montreal, Quebec Canada

Ver. 0014:   May 1st, 2009 :



THE HALPERIN & FISH FAMILY DESCENDANTS: Introduction

iv



THE HALPERIN & FISH FAMILY DESCENDANTS: Acknowledgements

v

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

 At this time,  I wish to acknowlege the many organizations and public bodies that
have been most helpful to me in my research.

Avotaynu Inc. - Publishing  (Teaneck, N.J.)
Baron de Hirsch Cemeteries of Montreal

Bibliotheque de Ville de Montreal
Bibliotheque de Ville St-Laurent

Bibliotheque Nationale de Quebec
Citizenship and Immigration Canada

Jewish Public Library of Montreal
Jewish Genealogical Society of Montreal

JewishGen (on the internet)
L.D.S. Mormon Church Archives

Les Editions historiques et genealogiques Drouin
National Archives of Canada

Paperman & Sons Funeral Directors of Montreal
Polish Republic

Stastistics Canada

The author wishes to express his appreciation to all organizations and individuals
who have provided data, dates and photographs which are contained herein.  Every
effort humanly possible has been made to search for accuracy.  It is understandable
that in this undertaking, errors or ommissions are possible and no offence has been
intended to any individual.
 For anyone who wishes that the database shall be corrected, please communicate
with the author at his address which is contained in several places in this book..
An updated version at some time in the future is always a possibility.

The family structure contained herein has been made available to  'The Family
Tree of the Jewish People' and can be accessed on the internet at
http://www.jewishgen.org/gedcom/   It has also been deposited at the Nahum
Goldmann Museum of the Jewish Diaspora (Beit Hatefutsoth)  in Tel Aviv, Israel.
The author will provide updated information to those institutions.

This family book is a non-profit venture by the author.



THE HALPERIN & FISH FAMILY DESCENDANTS: Copyright

vi

Copyright 2009 MICHAEL M. MILLER  All rights reserved.



THE HALPERIN & FISH FAMILY DESCENDANTS: Table of Contents

vii

Table of Contents

Family Group Sheet of Yechiel Hacohen Halperin.........................................1
Family Group Sheet of Josef and Bayla Halperin ..........................................3
Family Group Sheet of Josef and Pesia Halperin ..........................................5
Family Group Sheet of Max and Miriam Halperin ........................................7
Register Report of Yechiel Hacohen Halperin ................................................9
Outline Descendant Tree of Yechiel Hacohen Halperin...............................17
Descendant Tree of Yechiel Hacohen Halperin.............................................19
Kinship Report of Yechiel Hacohen Halperin...............................................27
Family Group Sheet of Moshe Yaacov and Eta Fish....................................29
Register Report of Moshe Yaacov Fish ..........................................................31
Outline Descendant Tree of Moshe Yaacov Fish ..........................................43
Descendant Tree of Moshe Yaacov Fish ........................................................49
Kinship Report of Moshe Yaacov Fish...........................................................63
Index...................................................................................................................65



THE HALPERIN & FISH FAMILY DESCENDANTS: Table of Contents

viii



THE HALPERIN & FISH FAMILY DESCENDANTS: Family Group Sheet of Yechiel Hacohen Halperin

1

Family Group Sheet of Yechiel Hacohen Halperin
Yechiel Hacohen HalperinHusband:

Abt. 1881Born: Draguny, (White Russia) Ukrainein:
Abt. 1940Died: HOLOCAUSTin:
Abt. 1901Marriage: Draguny, (White Russia) Ukrainein:

(nee?) Wife of Yechiel Hacohen HalperinWife:

Aft. 1881Born: Draguny, (White Russia) Ukrainein:
Abt. 1940Died: HOLOCAUSTin:

CHILDREN
1 unknown HalperinName:

Dragany, (White Russia) UkraineBorn: in:
HOLOCAUSTDied: in:

?

2 unknown HalperinName:
Dragany, (White Russia) UkraineBorn: in:
HOLOCAUSTDied: in:

?

3 unknown HalperinName:
Dragany, (White Russia) UkraineBorn: in:
HOLOCAUSTDied: in:

?

4 unknown HalperinName:
Dragany, (White Russia) UkraineBorn: in:
HOLOCAUSTDied: in:

?

5 unknown HalperinName:
Dragany, (White Russia) UkraineBorn: in:
HOLOCAUSTDied: in:

?

6 Zev ben Yechiel Hacohen HalperinName:
Aft. 1906Born: Dragany, (White Russia) Ukrainein:
Bet. 1940 - 1945Died: HOLOCAUSTin:

M

7 Josef (Yosef ben Yechiel Hacohen) HalperinName:
June 15, 1906Born: Draguny, (White Russia) Ukrainein:
March 29, 1998Died: Montreal, QC, CANADAin:
Abt. 1930Married: in: Draguny, (White Russia) Ukraine
Bayla bat Rifka (nee?) Wife of Josef HalperinSpouse:
1945Married: in: Poland
Pesia (Peshe bat Zalman) GoldSpouse:

M

Prepared By:
MICHAEL M. MILLER
2680 O'Grady Street
St-Laurent, MONTREAL, QC  CANADA
H4M 2W5

Phone(s):  (514) 748-1500  e-mail <millermm@videotron.ca>



THE HALPERIN & FISH FAMILY DESCENDANTS: Family Group Sheet of Yechiel Hacohen Halperin

2



THE HALPERIN & FISH FAMILY DESCENDANTS: Family Group Sheet of Josef and Bayla Halperin

3

Family Group Sheet of Josef and Bayla Halperin
Josef (Yosef ben Yechiel Hacohen) HalperinHusband:

June 15, 1906Born: Draguny, (White Russia) Ukrainein:
March 29, 1998Died: Montreal, QC, CANADAin:
1944Death of one spouse: HOLOCAUSTin:
Abt. 1930Marriage: Draguny, (White Russia) Ukrainein:
Yechiel Hacohen HalperinFather:
(nee?) Wife of Yechiel Hacohen HalperinMother:
Other Spouses:  Pesia (Peshe bat Zalman) Gold

Bayla bat Rifka (nee?) Wife of Josef HalperinWife:

Abt. 1910Born: Draguny, (White Russia) Ukrainein:
1944Died: HOLOCAUSTin:

CHILDREN
1 Max (Moshe ben Yosef Hacohen) HalperinName:

September 15, 1936Born: Demidovca, (White Russia) Ukrainein:
June 24, 1956Married: in: Montreal, QC  Canada
Miriam Yehevitt (Yehevitt bat Laizer) SteinSpouse:

M

2 Rifka bat Yosef Hacohen HalperinName:
Abt. 1942Born: Demidovca, Ukrainein:
Abt. 1943Died: HOLOCAUSTin:

F

Prepared By:
MICHAEL M. MILLER
2680 O'Grady Street
St-Laurent, MONTREAL, QC  CANADA
H4M 2W5

Phone(s):  (514) 748-1500  e-mail <millermm@videotron.ca>



THE HALPERIN & FISH FAMILY DESCENDANTS: Family Group Sheet of Josef and Bayla Halperin

4



THE HALPERIN & FISH FAMILY DESCENDANTS: Family Group Sheet of Josef and Pesia Halperin 

5

Family Group Sheet of Josef and Pesia Halperin
Josef (Yosef ben Yechiel Hacohen) HalperinHusband:

June 15, 1906Born: Draguny, (White Russia) Ukrainein:
March 29, 1998Died: Montreal, QC, CANADAin:
1945Marriage: Polandin:
Yechiel Hacohen HalperinFather:
(nee?) Wife of Yechiel Hacohen HalperinMother:
Other Spouses:  Bayla bat Rifka (nee?) Wife of Josef Halperin

Pesia (Peshe bat Zalman) GoldWife:

May 01, 1916Born: Sterivitsia, Polandin:

CHILDREN
1 Carole (Chasia bat Yosef Hacohen) HalperinName:

March 18, 1947Born: Linz (Bindermichl), Austriain:
June 24, 1975Married: in: Montreal, QC  Canada
Sheldon (Shalum ben Baruch) DerksonSpouse:

F

2 Harvey (Yechiel ben Yosef Hacohen) HalperinName:
December 31, 1949Born: Montreal, QC, Canadain:
June 25, 1972Married: in: Montreal, QC  Canada
Barbara Rhona (Bryna Bat Yaacov) BrockSpouse:

M

Prepared By:
MICHAEL M. MILLER
2680 O'Grady Street
St-Laurent, MONTREAL,  QC  CANADA
H4M 2W5

Phone(s):  (514) 748-1500   e-mail <millermm@videotron.ca>



THE HALPERIN & FISH FAMILY DESCENDANTS: Family Group Sheet of Josef and Pesia Halperin 

6



THE HALPERIN & FISH FAMILY DESCENDANTS: Family Group Sheet of Max and Miriam Halperin

7

Family Group Sheet of Max & Miriam Halperin
Max (Moshe ben Yosef Hacohen) HalperinHusband:

September 15, 1936Born: Demidovca, (White Russia) Ukrainein:
2001Divorce:
June 24, 1956Marriage: Montreal, QC  Canadain:
Josef (Yosef ben Yechiel Hacohen) HalperinFather:
Bayla bat Rifka (nee?) Wife of Josef HalperinMother:

Miriam Yehevitt (Yehevitt bat Laizer) SteinWife:

February 26, 1938Born: Montreal, QC Canadain:
August 03, 2003Burial: Montreal, QCC Canadain:
August 01, 2003Died: Montreal, QC Canadain:
Lewis (Laizer ben...) SteinFather:
Rose (Shoshana bat Moshe Yaacov) FishMother:

CHILDREN
1 Brenda (Bayla bat Moshe Hacohen) HalperinName:

April 24, 1962Born: Montreal, QC Canadain:
November 12, 1989Married: in: Montreal, QC  Canada
Marvin David (Menachem ben Label) LuxenbergSpouse:

F

2 Ian (Isser ben Moshe Hacohen) HalperinName:
August 17, 1964Born: Montreal, QC Canadain:
October 18, 1998Married: in: Montreal, QC  Canada
Jennifer WalkerSpouse:

M

3 Andrew (Aharon Zev ben Moshe Hacohen) HalperinName:
November 07, 1967Born: Montreal, QC Canadain:
May 24, 1992Married: in: Montreal, QC  Canada
Jodi Lee (Yedidah Lieba bat Menashe) MillerSpouse:

M

Prepared By:
MICHAEL M. MILLER
2680 O'Grady Street
St-Laurent,  MONTREAL, QC  CANADA
H4M 2W5

Phone(s):  (514) 748-1500  e-mail <millermm@videotron.ca>



THE HALPERIN & FISH FAMILY DESCENDANTS: Family Group Sheet of Max and Miriam Halperin

8



THE HALPERIN & FISH FAMILY DESCENDANTS: Register Report of Yechiel Hacohen Halperin

9

Descendants of Yechiel Hacohen
Halperin

Generation No. 1

1.  RABBI YECHIEL HACOHEN1 HALPERIN was born Abt. 1881 in Draguny, (White Russia)
Ukraine, and died Abt. 1940 in HOLOCAUST.  He married (NEE?) WIFE OF YECHIEL HACOHEN
HALPERIN Abt. 1901 in Draguny, (White Russia) Ukraine.  She was born Aft. 1881 in
Draguny, (White Russia) Ukraine, and died Abt. 1940 in HOLOCAUST.

More About YECHIEL HALPERIN and (NEE?) HALPERIN:
Marriage: Abt. 1901, Draguny, (White Russia) Ukraine

Children of YECHIEL HALPERIN and (NEE?) HALPERIN are:
i. UNKNOWN2 HALPERIN, b. Dragany, (White Russia) Ukraine; d. HOLOCAUST.
ii. UNKNOWN HALPERIN, b. Dragany, (White Russia) Ukraine; d. HOLOCAUST.
iii. UNKNOWN HALPERIN, b. Dragany, (White Russia) Ukraine; d. HOLOCAUST.
iv. UNKNOWN HALPERIN, b. Dragany, (White Russia) Ukraine; d. HOLOCAUST.
v. UNKNOWN HALPERIN, b. Dragany, (White Russia) Ukraine; d. HOLOCAUST.
vi. ZEV BEN YECHIEL HACOHEN HALPERIN, b. Aft. 1906, Dragany, (White Russia)

Ukraine; d. Bet. 1940 - 1945, HOLOCAUST.
2. vii. JOSEF (YOSEF BEN YECHIEL HACOHEN) HALPERIN, b. June 15, 1906, Draguny,

(White Russia) Ukraine; d. March 29, 1998, Montreal, QC, CANADA.

Generation No. 2

2.  JOSEF (YOSEF BEN YECHIEL HACOHEN)2 HALPERIN (YECHIEL HACOHEN1) was born June 15,
1906 in Draguny, (White Russia) Ukraine, and died March 29, 1998 in Montreal, QC,
CANADA.  He married (1) BAYLA BAT RIFKA (NEE?) WIFE OF JOSEF HALPERIN Abt. 1930 in
Draguny, (White Russia) Ukraine.  She was born Abt. 1910 in Draguny, (White Russia)
Ukraine, and died 1944 in HOLOCAUST.  He married (2) PESIA (PESHE BAT ZALMAN) GOLD
1945 in Poland.  She was born May 01, 1916 in Sterivitsia, Poland.

Notes for JOSEF (YOSEF BEN YECHIEL HACOHEN) HALPERIN:
Josef's birthplace  -  <DRAGUNY>  in present day Ukraine (due to border changes).  The
exact location   is at 49 deg.31'N, 34 deg.07'E.   It has been known in the past as White
Russia.  His father Yechiel Hacohen was the Chief Rabbi.

Short History on Josef Halperin: (written by his son Dr. Harvey Halperin)

Josef was born in Darajna, Poland in 1906.  He was well trained in 'Yiddishcheit' - torah,
talmud,  'davening' - as he was born into a religious family, the father of which was a
highly regarded pious man.  Because of the war, his comfortable life was thrown into
turmoil and he had to sacrifice his personal wealth, vocation, and ideals in order to
survive.
His losses were probably more than most of us today could bear (but no
greater than those around him at the time), and certainly coloured his future outlook.  He
was a patriarch, a firm believer in G-d, and a man who was comfortable with what he
had, not craving major material posessions. He had lost everything once, and did not



THE HALPERIN & FISH FAMILY DESCENDANTS: Register Report of Yechiel Hacohen Halperin

10

feel nor have the desire to aquire these kinds of  "comforts"  again.
He arrived in Canada in 1948 with a wife, a son, and a daughter, and strove for the next
years of his life to re-establish those values that he had been brought up with.  It was
not the easiest task to accomplish, however, he made every attempt to stay true to his
ideals.  His work over the years was physically demanding, as was the process of being
assimilated into a new society.  He never lost sight of his commitment to his family or to
his religion.  Thankfully a good deal of this rubbed off on his children!
He was a very private individual and as such would probably feel that these few
paragraphs were enough to highlight his life.

More About JOSEF HALPERIN and BAYLA HALPERIN:
Death of one spouse: 1944, HOLOCAUST
Marriage: Abt. 1930, Draguny, (White Russia) Ukraine

More About JOSEF HALPERIN and PESIA GOLD:
Marriage: 1945, Poland

Children of JOSEF HALPERIN and BAYLA HALPERIN are:
3. i. MAX (MOSHE BEN YOSEF HACOHEN)3 HALPERIN, b. September 15, 1936,

Demidovca, (White Russia) Ukraine.
ii. RIFKA BAT YOSEF HACOHEN HALPERIN, b. Abt. 1942, Demidovca, Ukraine; d.

Abt. 1943, HOLOCAUST.

Notes for RIFKA BAT YOSEF HACOHEN HALPERIN:
Rifka,  'of blessed memory'....was murdered by the Germans during the
HOLOCAUST.

Children of JOSEF HALPERIN and PESIA GOLD are:
4. iii. CAROLE (CHASIA BAT YOSEF HACOHEN)3 HALPERIN, b. March 18, 1947, Linz

(Bindermichl), Austria.
5. iv. DR. HARVEY (YECHIEL BEN YOSEF HACOHEN) HALPERIN, b. December 31, 1949,

Montreal, QC, Canada.

Generation No. 3

3.  MAX (MOSHE BEN YOSEF HACOHEN)3 HALPERIN (JOSEF (YOSEF BEN YECHIEL HACOHEN)2,
YECHIEL HACOHEN1) was born September 15, 1936 in Demidovca, (White Russia) Ukraine.
He married MIRIAM YEHEVITT (YEHEVITT BAT LAIZER) STEIN June 24, 1956 in Montreal, QC
Canada, daughter of LEWIS STEIN and ROSE FISH.  She was born February 26, 1938 in
Montreal, QC Canada, and died August 01, 2003 in Montreal, QC Canada.

Notes for MAX (MOSHE BEN YOSEF HACOHEN) HALPERIN:
His birthplace, <DEMIDOVKA, White Russia>  is located 4.6 miles NE of the birthplace of
his father in <Draguny> in present day (1999) Ukraine. Due to border changes, it has
been known in the past as White Russia. The exact co-ordinates are 49 deg.34'N, 34 deg.
11'E.

In writing about Max Halperin one must probe deeply into his youth which is in itself a
most difficult task. The experiences that he endured at his early age were horrible ones
to recall. In his adult life, he rarely discussed them...nor did his father Josef.  The pain of
the HOLOCAUST experience made it difficult to talk about..even with his immediate
family.  Another reason was the fatherly  instinct to protect them from knowlege of the
pain from that era.



THE HALPERIN & FISH FAMILY DESCENDANTS: Register Report of Yechiel Hacohen Halperin

11

Max was born into a very affluent family. His father Josef, was the son of a rabbi <Harov
Yechiel Hacohen>.  Josef was a leather manufacturer, an upstanding, well respected and
successful businessman.  A man of high human morals and very observant of his
Jewish heritage during his entire lifetime.  Max's mother Bayla was a great homemaker.
Another child was born in 1938 and she was named Rivka.

In 1939 the Germans occupied their village and Max's family was forced into the
Demidovka Ghetto.  In 1940, his family fled the Ghetto into hiding in the forest and they
were then offered refuge by Polish people who Josef looked after, prior to the outbreak
of the war. These Polish people hid them in their stable in an underground pit which was
covered with hay, while the horses were walking above their pit. During their hiding
period, their only nourishment was raw potatoes and water.
During this time, they were obliged to endure the most severe physical and
psychological strains and suffering.  In fact, Max had been denied his youth by his
experience of underground isolation.  Towards the end of the hiding period, his mother
Bayla died in the underground pit due to starvation and pneumonia which was a result
of giving her own portion of food to her children, so they might survive the ordeal.
The pit was very damp and darkness surrounded them constantly.  In fact, after this
terrible experience ended,  Max was practically blind and suffered from starvation and
he remained mute for over one year afterwards.
His baby sister, Rivka was left behind with the Polish people for fear that her crying
might give them away to the Germans. Later they found out that the Germans had taken
Rivka and murdered her.
Max remembers being carried on the shoulders of his father as they fled into the depths
of the forest for safety. Silence was the rule because in order to survive he was required
not to cry or utter any sounds.  In 1945, both of them were liberated by the Russians.
They were taken to a 'freedom camp' in Austria, where Josef became a leader to assist
all war victims with the distribution of food, which was donated by the Americans.
While in Austria, Max's father met and married his second wife, Pesia Gold.  Josef and
Pesia began a new family and their first child, Carole was born there in 1947.

The four of them emigrated, by ship, to Canada in 1948.  They were sponsored by a very
good friend, who previously had been very poor in their town of origin, but became very
affluent in Montreal. That friend remembered how he was helped by Josef in Europe.

In 1949, Max's brother Harvey was born in Montreal.  During his youth in Montreal, Max
attended Iona Public School and West Hill High School.  Max always held his father in
the highest of respect and he truly honoured his father {as in the commandment } and
with great love.
He met Miriam in Montreal and they were wed in 1956. Max always has been a devoted
husband to her and father to their three children. He earned his livlihood in the
restaurant sector and he became well known to a multitude of people in the Montreal
Jewish community.
He was always an encouragement to his children in all levels. He took special interest in
their activities such as soccer, hockey, baseball. He even accompanied them to 'rock
concerts'. Both because of his love of music and his obligation to protect them from
outside influences.  He accompanied his sons to sports activities (in the early hours or
very late hours of the day) and practice sessions.
Max is a very sociable and warm human being, always friendly and sincere in his
relationship with others.  He is known as a  'no nonsense'  personality and whatever he
speaks about is usually very meaningful.  He has a great sense of humour and is well
liked by his peers.  He has always been a devoted companion to his wife Miriam.
Together they shared a lifetime of hard work which was balanced by enjoyment in all



THE HALPERIN & FISH FAMILY DESCENDANTS: Register Report of Yechiel Hacohen Halperin

12

their social endeavours.
Together with Miriam they both enjoy their five grandchildren and they are well loved
and admired by them as well.

Notes for MIRIAM YEHEVITT (YEHEVITT BAT LAIZER) STEIN:
Miriam was named after her maternal grandfather,  Moishe Yakov Fish.
She died on   3 Av 5763   according to the Hebrew calendar and was buried at the Baron
de Hirsch Cemetery on De la Savanne... Congregation Zrochin Kidoshim, Anshei Ukraina
section.

More About MIRIAM YEHEVITT (YEHEVITT BAT LAIZER) STEIN:
Burial: August 03, 2003, Montreal, QCC Canada
Cause of Death: Brain cancer

Marriage Notes for MAX HALPERIN and MIRIAM STEIN:
Their marriage was registered in Montreal at the Pinsker Shul and was recorded in their
folio #56.

More About MAX HALPERIN and MIRIAM STEIN:
Divorce: 2001
Marriage: June 24, 1956, Montreal, QC  Canada

Children of MAX HALPERIN and MIRIAM STEIN are:
6. i. BRENDA (BAYLA BAT MOSHE HACOHEN)4 HALPERIN, b. April 24, 1962, Montreal,

QC Canada.
ii. IAN (ISSER BEN MOSHE HACOHEN) HALPERIN, b. August 17, 1964, Montreal, QC

Canada; m. JENNIFER WALKER, October 18, 1998, Montreal, QC  Canada; b.
Montreal, QC, Canada.

More About IAN HALPERIN and JENNIFER WALKER:
Marriage: October 18, 1998, Montreal, QC  Canada

7. iii. ANDREW (AHARON ZEV BEN MOSHE HACOHEN) HALPERIN, b. November 07, 1967,
Montreal, QC Canada.

4.  CAROLE (CHASIA BAT YOSEF HACOHEN)3 HALPERIN (JOSEF (YOSEF BEN YECHIEL HACOHEN)2,
YECHIEL HACOHEN1) was born March 18, 1947 in Linz (Bindermichl), Austria.  She married
SHELDON (SHALUM BEN BARUCH) DERKSON June 24, 1975 in Montreal, QC  Canada.  He was
born July 20, 1940 in Montreal, QC, Canada.

More About SHELDON DERKSON and CAROLE HALPERIN:
Marriage: June 24, 1975, Montreal, QC  Canada

Children of CAROLE HALPERIN and SHELDON DERKSON are:
i. MATTHEW ZEV (MOSHE ZEV BEN SHALUM)4 DERKSON, b. March 20, 1978,

Montreal, QC, Canada.
ii. PHILIP HARLEY (PINCHAS CHAIM BEN SHALUM) DERKSON, b. March 28, 1982,

Montreal, QC, Canada.

5.  DR. HARVEY (YECHIEL BEN YOSEF HACOHEN)3 HALPERIN (JOSEF (YOSEF BEN YECHIEL
HACOHEN)2, YECHIEL HACOHEN1) was born December 31, 1949 in Montreal, QC, Canada.  He
married BARBARA RHONA (BRYNA BAT YAACOV) BROCK June 25, 1972 in Montreal, QC
Canada.  She was born May 15, 1950 in Montreal, QC, Canada.



THE HALPERIN & FISH FAMILY DESCENDANTS: Register Report of Yechiel Hacohen Halperin

13

Notes for BARBARA RHONA (BRYNA BAT YAACOV) BROCK:
Barbara is an occupational therapist.

More About HARVEY HALPERIN and BARBARA BROCK:
Marriage: June 25, 1972, Montreal, QC  Canada

Children of HARVEY HALPERIN and BARBARA BROCK are:
i. SAMUEL SHAWN (NISSAN BEN YECHIEL H')4 HALPERIN, b. November 04, 1975,

Montreal, QC, Canada; m. JANET CHRISTIE.

Notes for SAMUEL SHAWN (NISSAN BEN YECHIEL H') HALPERIN:
Samuel is a personal trainer.

ii. JOANNA LISA (YOCHEVED BAT YECHIEL H') HALPERIN, b. April 18, 1978, Montreal,
QC, Canada; m. AARON SCHECHTER; b. December 1975, Toronto, Ontario.

Notes for JOANNA LISA (YOCHEVED BAT YECHIEL H') HALPERIN:
In 2007, Joanna works as a physiotherapist and specializes in geriatric
rehabilitation.

Marriage Notes for JOANNA HALPERIN and AARON SCHECHTER:
Joanna and Aaron live in Toronto (2007). They are expecting their first
child in November 2007.

Generation No. 4

6.  BRENDA (BAYLA BAT MOSHE HACOHEN)4 HALPERIN (MAX (MOSHE BEN YOSEF HACOHEN)3,
JOSEF (YOSEF BEN YECHIEL HACOHEN)2, YECHIEL HACOHEN1) was born April 24, 1962 in
Montreal, QC Canada.  She married MARVIN DAVID (MENACHEM BEN LABEL) LUXENBERG
November 12, 1989 in Montreal, QC  Canada, son of LOUIS LUXENBERG and SELMA KATZ.
He was born July 23, 1962 in Montreal, QC Canada.

More About MARVIN LUXENBERG and BRENDA HALPERIN:
Marriage: November 12, 1989, Montreal, QC  Canada

Children of BRENDA HALPERIN and MARVIN LUXENBERG are:
i. ERIN ROBIN (ESTHER BAT MENACHEM)5 LUXENBERG, b. May 23, 1990, Montreal,

QC Canada.
ii. RYAN HARRIS (TZVI BEN MENACHEM) LUXENBERG, b. January 18, 1992, Montreal,

QC Canada.
iii. DANIEL MARC (MORDECHAI BEN MENACHEM) LUXENBERG, b. August 10, 1994,

Montreal, QC, Canada.
iv. ALISSA (RIFKA BAT MENACHEM) LUXENBERG, b. January 14, 1999, Montreal, QC,

Canada.

7.  ANDREW (AHARON ZEV BEN MOSHE HACOHEN)4 HALPERIN (MAX (MOSHE BEN YOSEF
HACOHEN)3, JOSEF (YOSEF BEN YECHIEL HACOHEN)2, YECHIEL HACOHEN1) was born November
07, 1967 in Montreal, QC Canada.  He married JODI LEE (YEDIDAH LIEBA BAT MENASHE)
MILLER May 24, 1992 in Montreal, QC  Canada, daughter of MICHAEL MILLER and ROSLYN
POSLUNS.  She was born November 16, 1969 in Montreal, QC Canada.

Notes for ANDREW (AHARON ZEV BEN MOSHE HACOHEN) HALPERIN:
Andrew was born at the Jewish General Hospital in Montreal. He is a descendant of the
blessed tribe of Kohanim. He was named after his maternal great uncle Ahron Stein and



THE HALPERIN & FISH FAMILY DESCENDANTS: Register Report of Yechiel Hacohen Halperin

14

his paternal great uncle Zev Halperin.

He graduated from Sir Winston Churchill High School in Ville St-Laurent in 1984 and was
the top student in the Province of Quebec.  At that time, he was awarded the prestigious
'Henry Birks' Gold Medal in Liberal Arts.
Andrew was very active in the Laurentian Region Association of B'nai Brith Youth
Organization.  In fact, he served as President of the Region and he also was elected as
President of B'nai Brith Youth of Canada.

He later graduated from McGill University in Montreal. There he achieved his Bachelor of
Arts and graduated with Honours in Economics and Political Science.
Andrew was hired by the Toronto Dominion Bank at the Montreal Head Office, where he
achieved a high executive position as 'commercial lender'.  In 1999, Andrew is a partner
in a successful customs brokerage house 'Omnitrans'

He enjoys participating in athletic activities and he is an avid tennis player and golfer.
He also enjoys playing the drums and he participated in a rock band for several years.
Andrew is a most dependable person and is always ready to advise others, when
requested.   He is well liked by his peers and is a devoted family member to all.  He now
mostly enjoys his new role as 'father' to his two daughters, Jamie and Taylor.

Notes for JODI LEE (YEDIDAH LIEBA BAT MENASHE) MILLER:
Jodi was born at the Jewish General Hospital in Montreal on   6 Kislev 5730   according
to the Hebrew Calendar.  Her birth was recorded in the synagogue records Congregation
Beth Ora in Ville St-Laurent, QC.,  by Rabbi Morris Halpern.

Her Hebrew name, Yedidah , is derived in honour of her mother's paternal grandfather,
Joseph (Yosef ben Yosef) Poslanetz;   and her second Hebrew name Lieba is derived in
honour of her father's maternal great-grandfather, Louis (Yehudah Aryeh LEIB ben
Dovid) Vinitsky.

In her teens, Jodi was active in B'nai Brith Youth Organization and she was elected as
President of the Laurentian Region Association of BBYO.  She is musically inclined
since early youth and plays the guitar. Jodi possesses a highly creative flair. She was
always a devoted great-grandchild, grandchild, daughter and friend to many.  She
always would go the 'extra mile'  to be helpful to others. Her empathy to others was
admired in her profession.

Jodi graduated as a Registered Nurse from Vanier College in Montreal.  She practiced
nursing for several years, first at the Jewish General Hospital and then at the Montreal
Children's Hospital.  She worked in the Children's Oncology and Neonatal Intensive
Care.

 Prior to the birth of her first child, she took a leave of absence from nursing.  She is
enjoying her new role as a full time mother to her two daughters, Jamie and Taylor.

Marriage Notes for ANDREW HALPERIN and JODI MILLER:
Jodi and Andrew met during the time of their participation in the B'nai Brith Youth
Organization in Montreal. They both served in the highest executive positions of that
Jewish youth organization.
They were married by Rabbi Kenneth Katz at Congregation Beth-El in Town of Mount
Royal, Quebec.  It was a 'frailach simcha'  in the presence of approximately two hundred
family and friends. They were fortunate that in addition to their four parents, the event
was also attended by their  'Posluns' and 'Halperin' grandparents.
In August 2000, they presently reside with their two daughters,  in their own home



THE HALPERIN & FISH FAMILY DESCENDANTS: Register Report of Yechiel Hacohen Halperin

15

located in Dollard des Ormeaux, QC.

More About ANDREW HALPERIN and JODI MILLER:
Marriage: May 24, 1992, Montreal, QC  Canada

Children of ANDREW HALPERIN and JODI MILLER are:
i. JAMIE L (YOSEFA SHULAMIT BAT AHARON H')5 HALPERIN, b. September 02, 1998,

Montreal, QC Canada.

Notes for JAMIE L (YOSEFA SHULAMIT BAT AHARON H') HALPERIN:
Jamie Lauren was born at 11.39 PM on September 2nd, 1998,
corresponding to the Hebrew calendar date of   11 Elul 5758,  at the  Jewish
General Hospital in Montreal.  Jamie's official naming ceremony was held
on September 10th, 1998  at Congregation Beth Hillel which is located at
6230 Coolbrooke Avenue in Montreal.  The naming ceremony was
officiated by Rabbi Meyer Kizelnik, at the early morning Minyan and was
witnessed with the presence of Jodi and Andrew and Jamie's four
Grandparents and other immediate family members and friends.
She was named YOSEFA which is derived from her father's paternal
grandfather Josef (Yosef ben Yechiel) Halperin and  SHULAMIT which is
derived from her mother's maternal grandfather Solomon (Shlomo ben
Yosef) Posluns. Both were recently deceased and of blessed memory.

ii. TAYLOR J. (PENINA YAEL BAT AHARON H') HALPERIN, b. March 17, 2000,
Montreal, QC, Canada.

Notes for TAYLOR J. (PENINA YAEL BAT AHARON H') HALPERIN:
Taylor Jordyn was born at 3.32 PM on friday March 17th, 2000,
corresponding to the Hebrew calendar date of   10 Adar(2) 5760,  at the
Jewish General Hospital in Montreal. Taylor's Hebrew names <Penina Yael>
were derived in honour of her mother's paternal Great Grandfather <Philip
(Shmuel Pinchas) Miszonznik - aka Miller>,  and her mother's first cousin
<Jarod (Yeshouah) Grosser>, both of blessed memory.
The traditional naming took place at the daily Minyan after the Torah
readings, at 7am on Monday morning August 14th, 2000,  at Congregation
Beth El in Town of Mount Royal, QC.  The service was officiated by Rabbi
Dr. Alan B. Langner.
Taylor's father Andrew was present along with her both grandfathers,  Max
Halperin and Michael Miller. All three were called up for the Torah honours.



THE HALPERIN & FISH FAMILY DESCENDANTS: Register Report of Yechiel Hacohen Halperin

16



THE HALPERIN & FISH FAMILY DESCENDANTS: Outline Descendant Tree of Yechiel Hacohen Halperin

17

Descendants of Yechiel Hacohen Halperin

1  HALPERIN, Yechiel Hacohen  aka: Rabbi Yechiel Halperin  b: Abt. 1881
Draguny, (White Russia) Ukraine  d: Abt. 1940 HOLOCAUST

.. +HALPERIN, (nee?) Wife of Yechiel Hacohen  b: Aft. 1881 Draguny, (White
Russia) Ukraine  Married: Abt. 1901 in Draguny, (White Russia) Ukraine  d:
Abt. 1940 HOLOCAUST

...... 2  HALPERIN, unknown  b: Dragany, (White Russia) Ukraine  d:
HOLOCAUST

...... 2  HALPERIN, unknown  b: Dragany, (White Russia) Ukraine  d:
HOLOCAUST

...... 2  HALPERIN, unknown  b: Dragany, (White Russia) Ukraine  d:
HOLOCAUST

...... 2  HALPERIN, unknown  b: Dragany, (White Russia) Ukraine  d:
HOLOCAUST

...... 2  HALPERIN, unknown  b: Dragany, (White Russia) Ukraine  d:
HOLOCAUST

...... 2  HALPERIN, Zev ben Yechiel Hacohen  b: Aft. 1906 Dragany, (White
Russia) Ukraine  d: Bet. 1940 - 1945 HOLOCAUST

...... 2  [1] HALPERIN, Josef (Yosef ben Yechiel Hacohen)  b: June 15, 1906
Draguny, (White Russia) Ukraine  d: March 29, 1998 Montreal, QC,
CANADA

.......... +HALPERIN, Bayla bat Rifka (nee?) Wife of Josef  b: Abt. 1910 Draguny,
(White Russia) Ukraine  Married: Abt. 1930 in Draguny, (White Russia)
Ukraine  d: 1944 HOLOCAUST

............... 3  HALPERIN, Max (Moshe ben Yosef Hacohen)  b: September 15,
1936 Demidovca, (White Russia) Ukraine  

................... +STEIN, Miriam Yehevitt (Yehevitt bat Laizer)  b: February 26, 1938
Montreal, QC Canada  Married: June 24, 1956 in Montreal, QC
Canada  Divorce: 2001  d: August 01, 2003 Montreal, QC Canada

....................... 4  HALPERIN, Brenda (Bayla bat Moshe Hacohen)  b: April 24,
1962 Montreal, QC Canada  

........................... +LUXENBERG, Marvin David (Menachem ben Label)  b: July
23, 1962 Montreal, QC Canada  Married: November 12, 1989 in
Montreal, QC  Canada  

................................ 5  LUXENBERG, Erin Robin (Esther bat Menachem)  b: May
23, 1990 Montreal, QC Canada  

................................ 5  LUXENBERG, Ryan Harris (Tzvi ben Menachem)  b:
January 18, 1992 Montreal, QC Canada  

................................ 5  LUXENBERG, Daniel Marc (Mordechai ben Menachem)
b: August 10, 1994 Montreal, QC, Canada  

................................ 5  LUXENBERG, Alissa (Rifka bat Menachem)  b: January
14, 1999 Montreal, QC, Canada  

....................... 4  HALPERIN, Ian (Isser ben Moshe Hacohen)  b: August 17,
1964 Montreal, QC Canada  



THE HALPERIN & FISH FAMILY DESCENDANTS: Outline Descendant Tree of Yechiel Hacohen Halperin

18

RESEARCH BY:
MICHAEL M. MILLER
2680 O'GRADY STREET
St-Lnt., MTL., QC  CANADA  H4M 2W5   (514) 748-1500 res. 

........................... +WALKER, Jennifer  b: Montreal, QC, Canada  Married:
October 18, 1998 in Montreal, QC  Canada  

....................... 4  HALPERIN, Andrew (Aharon Zev ben Moshe Hacohen)  b:
November 07, 1967 Montreal, QC Canada  

........................... +MILLER, Jodi Lee (Yedidah Lieba bat Menashe)  b:
November 16, 1969 Montreal, QC Canada  Married: May 24,
1992 in Montreal, QC  Canada  

................................ 5  HALPERIN, Jamie L (Yosefa Shulamit Bat Aharon H')
aka: Jamie Lauren Halperin  b: September 02, 1998
Montreal, QC Canada  

................................ 5  HALPERIN, Taylor J. (Penina Yael bat Aharon H')  aka:
Taylor Jordyn Halperin  b: March 17, 2000 Montreal, QC,
Canada  

............... 3  HALPERIN, Rifka bat Yosef Hacohen  b: Abt. 1942 Demidovca,
Ukraine  d: Abt. 1943 HOLOCAUST

...... *2nd Wife of [1] HALPERIN, Josef (Yosef ben Yechiel Hacohen):  

.......... +GOLD, Pesia (Peshe bat Zalman)  b: May 01, 1916 Sterivitsia, Poland
Married: 1945 in Poland  

............... 3  HALPERIN, Carole (Chasia bat Yosef Hacohen)  b: March 18, 1947
Linz (Bindermichl), Austria  

................... +DERKSON, Sheldon (Shalum ben Baruch)  b: July 20, 1940
Montreal, QC, Canada  Married: June 24, 1975 in Montreal, QC
Canada  

....................... 4  DERKSON, Matthew Zev (Moshe Zev ben Shalum)  b: March
20, 1978 Montreal, QC, Canada  

....................... 4  DERKSON, Philip Harley (Pinchas Chaim ben Shalum)  b:
March 28, 1982 Montreal, QC, Canada  

............... 3  HALPERIN, Harvey (Yechiel ben Yosef Hacohen)  aka: Dr. Harvey
Halperin  b: December 31, 1949 Montreal, QC, Canada  

................... +BROCK, Barbara Rhona (Bryna Bat Yaacov)  b: May 15, 1950
Montreal, QC, Canada  Married: June 25, 1972 in Montreal, QC
Canada  

....................... 4  HALPERIN, Samuel Shawn (Nissan ben Yechiel H')  b:
November 04, 1975 Montreal, QC, Canada  

........................... +CHRISTIE, Janet  

....................... 4  HALPERIN, Joanna Lisa (Yocheved bat Yechiel H')  b: April
18, 1978 Montreal, QC, Canada  

........................... +SCHECHTER, Aaron  b: December 1975 Toronto, Ontario  



THE HALPERIN & FISH FAMILY DESCENDANTS: Descendant Tree of Yechiel Hacohen Halperin

19

Descendants of Yechiel Hacohen Halperin

HALPERIN
Yechiel Hacohen

aka: Rabbi Yechiel Halperin
 

Born: Abt. 1881
Draguny, (White Russia) Ukraine
Died: Abt. 1940
HOLOCAUST

HALPERIN
(nee?) Wife of Yechiel Hacohen

 

Born: Aft. 1881
Draguny, (White Russia) Ukraine
Died: Abt. 1940
HOLOCAUST

HALPERIN
unknown

 

Born:
Dragany, (White Russia) Ukraine
Died:
HOLOCAUST

HALPERIN
unknown

 

Born:
Dragany, (White Russia) Ukraine
Died:
HOLOCAUST

HALPERIN
unknown

 

Born:
Dragany, (White Russia) Ukraine
Died:
HOLOCAUST

HALPERIN
unknown

 

Born:
Dragany, (White Russia) Ukraine
Died:
HOLOCAUST

HALPERIN
unknown

 

Born:
Dragany, (White Russia) Ukraine
Died:
HOLOCAUST

Cont. p. 20Children



THE HALPERIN & FISH FAMILY DESCENDANTS: Descendant Tree of Yechiel Hacohen Halperin

20

Descendants of Yechiel Hacohen Halperin

HALPERIN
Yechiel Hacohen

aka: Rabbi Yechiel Halperin
 

Born: Abt. 1881
Draguny, (White Russia) Ukraine
Died: Abt. 1940
HOLOCAUST

HALPERIN
(nee?) Wife of Yechiel Hacohen

 

Born: Aft. 1881
Draguny, (White Russia) Ukraine
Died: Abt. 1940
HOLOCAUST

Cont. p. 19 HALPERIN
Zev ben Yechiel Hacohen

 

Born: Aft. 1906
Dragany, (White Russia) Ukraine
Died: Bet. 1940 - 1945
HOLOCAUST

HALPERIN
Bayla bat Rifka (nee?) Wife of Josef

 

Born: Abt. 1910
Draguny, (White Russia) Ukraine
Died: 1944
HOLOCAUST

HALPERIN
Josef (Yosef ben Yechiel Hacohen)

 

Born: June 15, 1906
Draguny, (White Russia) Ukraine
Died: March 29, 1998
Montreal, QC, CANADA

GOLD
Pesia (Peshe bat Zalman)

 

Born: May 01, 1916
Sterivitsia, Poland

HALPERIN
Max (Moshe ben Yosef Hacohen)

 

Born: September 15, 1936
Demidovca, (White Russia) Ukraine

STEIN
Miriam Yehevitt (Yehevitt bat

Laizer)
 

Born: February 26, 1938
Montreal, QC Canada
Died: August 01, 2003
Montreal, QC Canada

HALPERIN
Rifka bat Yosef Hacohen

 

Born: Abt. 1942
Demidovca, Ukraine
Died: Abt. 1943
HOLOCAUST

Cont. p. 21

Cont. p. 22

Children

Grandchildren



THE HALPERIN & FISH FAMILY DESCENDANTS: Descendant Tree of Yechiel Hacohen Halperin

21

Descendants of Yechiel Hacohen Halperin

HALPERIN
Josef (Yosef ben Yechiel Hacohen)

 

Born: June 15, 1906
Draguny, (White Russia) Ukraine
Died: March 29, 1998
Montreal, QC, CANADA

GOLD
Pesia (Peshe bat Zalman)

 

Born: May 01, 1916
Sterivitsia, Poland

Cont. p. 20 HALPERIN
Carole (Chasia bat Yosef Hacohen)

 

Born: March 18, 1947
Linz (Bindermichl), Austria

DERKSON
Sheldon (Shalum ben Baruch)

 

Born: July 20, 1940
Montreal, QC, Canada

HALPERIN
Harvey (Yechiel ben Yosef Hacohen)
aka: Dr. Harvey Halperin

 

Born: December 31, 1949
Montreal, QC, Canada

BROCK
Barbara Rhona (Bryna Bat Yaacov)

 

Born: May 15, 1950
Montreal, QC, Canada

DERKSON
Matthew Zev (Moshe Zev ben Shalum)

 

Born: March 20, 1978
Montreal, QC, Canada

DERKSON
Philip Harley (Pinchas Chaim ben Shalum)

 

Born: March 28, 1982
Montreal, QC, Canada

HALPERIN
Samuel Shawn (Nissan ben Yechiel H')

 

Born: November 04, 1975
Montreal, QC, Canada

CHRISTIE
Janet

 

Cont. p. 23

Grandchildren

Great-Grandchildren



THE HALPERIN & FISH FAMILY DESCENDANTS: Descendant Tree of Yechiel Hacohen Halperin

22

Descendants of Yechiel Hacohen Halperin

HALPERIN
Max (Moshe ben Yosef Hacohen)

 

Born: September 15, 1936
Demidovca, (White Russia) Ukraine

STEIN
Miriam Yehevitt (Yehevitt bat

Laizer)
 

Born: February 26, 1938
Montreal, QC Canada
Died: August 01, 2003
Montreal, QC Canada

Cont. p. 20
HALPERIN

Brenda (Bayla bat Moshe
Hacohen)

 

Born: April 24, 1962
Montreal, QC Canada

LUXENBERG
Marvin David (Menachem ben Label)

 

Born: July 23, 1962
Montreal, QC Canada

Cont. p. 24

LUXENBERG
Erin Robin (Esther bat Menachem)

 

Born: May 23, 1990
Montreal, QC Canada

LUXENBERG
Ryan Harris (Tzvi ben Menachem)

 

Born: January 18, 1992
Montreal, QC Canada

LUXENBERG
Daniel Marc (Mordechai ben

Menachem)
 

Born: August 10, 1994
Montreal, QC, Canada

Cont. p. 25

Great-Grandchildren

2nd Great-Grandchildren



THE HALPERIN & FISH FAMILY DESCENDANTS: Descendant Tree of Yechiel Hacohen Halperin

23

Descendants of Yechiel Hacohen Halperin

HALPERIN
Harvey (Yechiel ben Yosef Hacohen)
aka: Dr. Harvey Halperin

 

Born: December 31, 1949
Montreal, QC, Canada

BROCK
Barbara Rhona (Bryna Bat Yaacov)

 

Born: May 15, 1950
Montreal, QC, Canada

Cont. p. 21 HALPERIN
Joanna Lisa (Yocheved bat Yechiel H')

 

Born: April 18, 1978
Montreal, QC, Canada

SCHECHTER
Aaron

 

Born: December 1975
Toronto, Ontario

Great-Grandchildren



THE HALPERIN & FISH FAMILY DESCENDANTS: Descendant Tree of Yechiel Hacohen Halperin

24

Descendants of Yechiel Hacohen Halperin

HALPERIN
Max (Moshe ben Yosef Hacohen)

 

Born: September 15, 1936
Demidovca, (White Russia) Ukraine

STEIN
Miriam Yehevitt (Yehevitt bat

Laizer)
 

Born: February 26, 1938
Montreal, QC Canada
Died: August 01, 2003
Montreal, QC Canada

Cont. p. 22

HALPERIN
Ian (Isser ben Moshe Hacohen)

 

Born: August 17, 1964
Montreal, QC Canada

WALKER
Jennifer

 

Born:
Montreal, QC, Canada

Cont. p. 26Great-Grandchildren



THE HALPERIN & FISH FAMILY DESCENDANTS: Descendant Tree of Yechiel Hacohen Halperin

25

Descendants of Yechiel Hacohen Halperin

HALPERIN
Brenda (Bayla bat Moshe

Hacohen)
 

Born: April 24, 1962
Montreal, QC Canada

LUXENBERG
Marvin David (Menachem ben Label)

 

Born: July 23, 1962
Montreal, QC Canada

Cont. p. 22

LUXENBERG
Alissa (Rifka bat Menachem)

 

Born: January 14, 1999
Montreal, QC, Canada

2nd Great-Grandchildren



THE HALPERIN & FISH FAMILY DESCENDANTS: Descendant Tree of Yechiel Hacohen Halperin

26

Descendants of Yechiel Hacohen Halperin

HALPERIN
Max (Moshe ben Yosef Hacohen)

 

Born: September 15, 1936
Demidovca, (White Russia) Ukraine

STEIN
Miriam Yehevitt (Yehevitt bat

Laizer)
 

Born: February 26, 1938
Montreal, QC Canada
Died: August 01, 2003
Montreal, QC Canada

Cont. p. 24
HALPERIN

Andrew (Aharon Zev ben Moshe
Hacohen)

 

Born: November 07, 1967
Montreal, QC Canada

MILLER
Jodi Lee (Yedidah Lieba bat

Menashe)
 

Born: November 16, 1969
Montreal, QC Canada

HALPERIN
Jamie L (Yosefa Shulamit Bat

Aharon H')
aka: Jamie Lauren Halperin

 

Born: September 02, 1998
Montreal, QC Canada

HALPERIN
Taylor J. (Penina Yael bat

Aharon H')
aka: Taylor Jordyn Halperin

 

Born: March 17, 2000
Montreal, QC, Canada

Great-Grandchildren

2nd Great-Grandchildren



THE HALPERIN & FISH FAMILY DESCENDANTS: Kinship Report of Yechiel Hacohen Halperin

27

Kinship of Yechiel Hacohen Halperin

Name Relationship with Yechiel Halperin Civil Canon

Brock, Barbara Rhona (Bryna Bat Yaacov) Wife of the grandson
Christie, Janet Wife of the great-grandson
Derkson, Matthew Zev (Moshe Zev ben Shalum) Great-grandson III 3
Derkson, Philip Harley (Pinchas Chaim ben Shalum) Great-grandson III 3
Derkson, Sheldon (Shalum ben Baruch) Husband of the granddaughter
Gold, Pesia (Peshe bat Zalman) Daughter-in-law
Halperin, (nee?) Wife of Yechiel Hacohen Wife
Halperin, Andrew (Aharon Zev ben Moshe Hacohen) Great-grandson III 3
Halperin, Bayla bat Rifka (nee?) Wife of Josef Daughter-in-law
Halperin, Brenda (Bayla bat Moshe Hacohen) Great-granddaughter III 3
Halperin, Carole (Chasia bat Yosef Hacohen) Granddaughter II 2
Halperin, Dr. Harvey Grandson II 2
Halperin, Harvey (Yechiel ben Yosef Hacohen) Grandson II 2
Halperin, Ian (Isser ben Moshe Hacohen) Great-grandson III 3
Halperin, Jamie L (Yosefa Shulamit Bat Aharon H') 2nd great-granddaughter IV 4
Halperin, Jamie Lauren 2nd great-granddaughter IV 4
Halperin, Joanna Lisa (Yocheved bat Yechiel H') Great-granddaughter III 3
Halperin, Josef (Yosef ben Yechiel Hacohen) Son I 1
Halperin, Max (Moshe ben Yosef Hacohen) Grandson II 2
Halperin, Rabbi Yechiel Self 0
Halperin, Rifka bat Yosef Hacohen Granddaughter II 2
Halperin, Samuel Shawn (Nissan ben Yechiel H') Great-grandson III 3
Halperin, Taylor J. (Penina Yael bat Aharon H') 2nd great-granddaughter IV 4
Halperin, Taylor Jordyn 2nd great-granddaughter IV 4
Halperin, unknown Child I 1
Halperin, unknown Child I 1
Halperin, unknown Child I 1
Halperin, unknown Child I 1
Halperin, unknown Child I 1
Halperin, Yechiel Hacohen Self 0
Halperin, Zev ben Yechiel Hacohen Son I 1
Luxenberg, Alissa (Rifka bat Menachem) 2nd great-granddaughter IV 4
Luxenberg, Daniel Marc (Mordechai ben Menachem) 2nd great-grandson IV 4
Luxenberg, Erin Robin (Esther bat Menachem) 2nd great-granddaughter IV 4
Luxenberg, Marvin David (Menachem ben Label) Husband of the great-granddaughter
Luxenberg, Ryan Harris (Tzvi ben Menachem) 2nd great-grandson IV 4
Miller, Jodi Lee (Yedidah Lieba bat Menashe) Wife of the great-grandson
Schechter, Aaron Husband of the great-granddaughter
Stein, Miriam Yehevitt (Yehevitt bat Laizer) Ex-wife of the grandson
Walker, Jennifer Wife of the great-grandson



THE HALPERIN & FISH FAMILY DESCENDANTS: Kinship Report of Yechiel Hacohen Halperin

28



THE HALPERIN & FISH FAMILY DESCENDANTS: Family Group Sheet of Moshe Yaacov and Eta Fish

29

Family Group Sheet of Moshe Yaacov & Eta Fish

Moshe Yaacov FishHusband:

1873Born: Lutsk, Volhynia, Ukr.in:
October 07, 1937Died: Montreal, QCin:
Bef. 1914Marriage: Lutsk, Volhynia, Ukr.in:

Eta RoginskijWife:

1879Born: Lutsk, Volhynia, Ukr.in:
February 23, 1963Died: Montreal, QCin:

CHILDREN
1 Al (Avrum ben Moshe Yaacov) FishName:

Abt. December 24, 1900Born: Lutsk, Volhynia, Ukr.in:
Abt. 1984Died: Montreal, QC, Canadain:

M

2 Aron S. (Aharon ben Moshe Yaacov) FishName:
Abt. 1902Born: Lutsk, Volhynia, Ukr.in:
Abt. 1965Died: Montreal, QC, Canadain:

Married:
Zlata GroberSpouse:

M

3 Leon (Lova ben Moshe Yaacov) FishName:
Abt. 1903Born: Lutsk, Volhynia, Ukr.in:
Abt. 1975Died: Buenos Aires, Argentinain:

Married:
Annie (nee?) Wife of Leon FishSpouse:

M

4 Isaac (Yitzchak ben Moshe Yaacov) FishName:
Abt. 1905Born: Lutsk, Volhynia, Ukr.in:
Abt. 1974Died: Buenos Aires, Argentinain:

Married:
Clara (nee?) Wife of Isaac FishSpouse:

M



THE HALPERIN & FISH FAMILY DESCENDANTS: Family Group Sheet of Moshe Yaacov and Eta Fish

30

Family Group Sheet of Moshe Yaacov & Eta Fish
5 Sam (Simcha ben Moshe Yaacov) FishName:

Abt. 1906Born: Lutsk, Volhynia, Ukr.in:
Abt. 1977Died: Montreal, QC, Canadain:

Married:
Chaya SaginurSpouse:

M

6 Tobias (Toviah ben Moshe Yaacov) FishName:
1909Born: Lutsk, Volhynia, Ukr.in:
1999Died: La Plata, Argentinain:

Married:
Ethel (nee?) Wife of Tobias FishSpouse:

M

7 Rose (Shoshana bat Moshe Yaacov) FishName:
Abt. August 10, 1914Born: Lutsk, Volhynia, White Russiain:
June 24, 1986Died: Montreal, QC, CANADAin:
1936Married: in: Montreal, QC  Canada
Lewis (Laizer ben...) SteinSpouse:

F

8 Sarah (Sora bat Moshe Yaacov) FishName:
1915Born: Lutsk, Volhynia, Ukr.in:

Married:
Morris BarnesSpouse:

F

Prepared By:
MICHAEL M. MILLER
2680 O'Grady Street
St-Laurent,  MONTREAL, QC  CANADA
H4M 2W5

Phone(s):  (514) 748-1500  e-mail <millermm@videotron.ca>



THE HALPERIN & FISH FAMILY DESCENDANTS: Register Report of Moshe Yaacov Fish

31

Descendants of Moshe Yaacov Fish

Generation No. 1

1.  MOSHE YAACOV1 FISH was born 1873 in Lutsk, Volhynia, Ukr., and died October 07,
1937 in Montreal, QC.  He married ETA ROGINSKIJ Bef. 1914 in Lutsk, Volhynia, Ukr..  She
was born 1879 in Lutsk, Volhynia, Ukr., and died February 23, 1963 in Montreal, QC.

Notes for MOSHE YAACOV FISH:
He died in Montreal at the age of sixty-four,   on   2 Heshvan 5698   according to the
Hebrew calendar.

Notes for ETA ROGINSKIJ:
She died at the age of eighty-four  in Montreal on   29 Shevat 5723   according to the
Hebrew calendar.

More About MOSHE FISH and ETA ROGINSKIJ:
Marriage: Bef. 1914, Lutsk, Volhynia, Ukr.

Children of MOSHE FISH and ETA ROGINSKIJ are:
i. AL (AVRUM BEN MOSHE YAACOV)2 FISH, b. Abt. December 24, 1900, Lutsk,

Volhynia, Ukr.; d. Abt. 1984, Montreal, QC, Canada.
2. ii. ARON S. (AHARON BEN MOSHE YAACOV) FISH, b. Abt. 1902, Lutsk, Volhynia,

Ukr.; d. Abt. 1965, Montreal, QC, Canada.
3. iii. LEON (LOVA BEN MOSHE YAACOV) FISH, b. Abt. 1903, Lutsk, Volhynia, Ukr.; d.

Abt. 1975, Buenos Aires, Argentina.
4. iv. ISAAC (YITZCHAK BEN MOSHE YAACOV) FISH, b. Abt. 1905, Lutsk, Volhynia, Ukr.;

d. Abt. 1974, Buenos Aires, Argentina.
5. v. SAM (SIMCHA BEN MOSHE YAACOV) FISH, b. Abt. 1906, Lutsk, Volhynia, Ukr.; d.

Abt. 1977, Montreal, QC, Canada.
6. vi. TOBIAS (TOVIAH BEN MOSHE YAACOV) FISH, b. 1909, Lutsk, Volhynia, Ukr.; d.

1999, La Plata, Argentina.
7. vii. ROSE (SHOSHANA BAT MOSHE YAACOV) FISH, b. Abt. August 10, 1914, Lutsk,

Volhynia, White Russia; d. June 24, 1986, Montreal, QC, CANADA.
8. viii. SARAH (SORA BAT MOSHE YAACOV) FISH, b. 1915, Lutsk, Volhynia, Ukr..

Generation No. 2

2.  ARON S. (AHARON BEN MOSHE YAACOV)2 FISH (MOSHE YAACOV1) was born Abt. 1902 in
Lutsk, Volhynia, Ukr., and died Abt. 1965 in Montreal, QC, Canada.  He married ZLATA
GROBER.  

Children of ARON FISH and ZLATA GROBER are:
9. i. ABIE3 FISH.
10. ii. MIRIAM FISH.
11. iii. JUSTICE MORRIS JACOB FISH, b. November 16, 1938, Montreal, QC Canada.

3.  LEON (LOVA BEN MOSHE YAACOV)2 FISH (MOSHE YAACOV1) was born Abt. 1903 in Lutsk,
Volhynia, Ukr., and died Abt. 1975 in Buenos Aires, Argentina.  He married ANNIE (NEE?)



THE HALPERIN & FISH FAMILY DESCENDANTS: Register Report of Moshe Yaacov Fish

32

WIFE OF LEON FISH.  

Children of LEON FISH and ANNIE FISH are:
12. i. SARITA3 FISH.

ii. TITA FISH.

4.  ISAAC (YITZCHAK BEN MOSHE YAACOV)2 FISH (MOSHE YAACOV1) was born Abt. 1905 in
Lutsk, Volhynia, Ukr., and died Abt. 1974 in Buenos Aires, Argentina.  He married CLARA
(NEE?) WIFE OF ISAAC FISH.  

Children of ISAAC FISH and CLARA FISH are:
i. ANNA3 FISH.
ii. ROCHELLE FISH.
iii. LEON FISH.

5.  SAM (SIMCHA BEN MOSHE YAACOV)2 FISH (MOSHE YAACOV1) was born Abt. 1906 in Lutsk,
Volhynia, Ukr., and died Abt. 1977 in Montreal, QC, Canada.  He married CHAYA SAGINUR.  

Children of SAM FISH and CHAYA SAGINUR are:
13. i. ROSLYN3 FISH.

ii. AARON FISH, m. WALLIE (NEE?) WIFE OF AARON FISH.

6.  TOBIAS (TOVIAH BEN MOSHE YAACOV)2 FISH (MOSHE YAACOV1) was born 1909 in Lutsk,
Volhynia, Ukr., and died 1999 in La Plata, Argentina.  He married ETHEL (NEE?) WIFE OF
TOBIAS FISH.  

Children of TOBIAS FISH and ETHEL FISH are:
i. SARITA3 FISH.
ii. SON #1 FISH.

7.  ROSE (SHOSHANA BAT MOSHE YAACOV)2 FISH (MOSHE YAACOV1) was born Abt. August 10,
1914 in Lutsk, Volhynia, White Russia, and died June 24, 1986 in Montreal, QC, CANADA.
She married LEWIS (LAIZER BEN...) STEIN 1936 in Montreal, QC  Canada.  He was born 1893
in Bialystok, Poland, and died July 10, 1977 in New York City, N.Y. USA.

Notes for ROSE (SHOSHANA BAT MOSHE YAACOV) FISH:
Her birthplace, White Russia is now known as UKRAINE in 1999.

More About LEWIS STEIN and ROSE FISH:
Marriage: 1936, Montreal, QC  Canada

Children of ROSE FISH and LEWIS STEIN are:
14. i. MIRIAM YEHEVITT (YEHEVITT BAT LAIZER)3 STEIN, b. February 26, 1938, Montreal,

QC Canada; d. August 01, 2003, Montreal, QC Canada.
15. ii. SADIE (SHAINDY PESSY BAT LAIZER) STEIN, b. March 30, 1939, Montreal, QC,

Canada.

8.  SARAH (SORA BAT MOSHE YAACOV)2 FISH (MOSHE YAACOV1) was born 1915 in Lutsk,
Volhynia, Ukr..  She married MORRIS BARNES.  

Notes for SARAH (SORA BAT MOSHE YAACOV) FISH:



THE HALPERIN & FISH FAMILY DESCENDANTS: Register Report of Moshe Yaacov Fish

33

Sarah lives in Montreal.

Children of SARAH FISH and MORRIS BARNES are:
16. i. MARILYN3 BARNES.
17. ii. ROSIE BARNES.

iii. MILTON BARNES.
iv. SAMMY BARNES.

Generation No. 3

9.  ABIE3 FISH (ARON S. (AHARON BEN MOSHE YAACOV)2, MOSHE YAACOV1)  He married MARCY
(NEE?) WIFE OF ABIE FISH.  

Children of ABIE FISH and MARCY FISH are:
18. i. ARTHUR4 FISH.
19. ii. JOEL FISH.

iii. MICHELLE FISH.

10.  MIRIAM3 FISH (ARON S. (AHARON BEN MOSHE YAACOV)2, MOSHE YAACOV1)  She married
MALCOLM COVEN.  

Children of MIRIAM FISH and MALCOLM COVEN are:
20. i. DAVID4 COVEN.
21. ii. ROBIN COVEN.

11.  JUSTICE MORRIS JACOB3 FISH (ARON S. (AHARON BEN MOSHE YAACOV)2, MOSHE YAACOV1)
was born November 16, 1938 in Montreal, QC Canada.  He married JUDITH CHINKS
December 25, 1966 in Montreal, QC  Canada, daughter of HENRY CHINKS and FREDA
MOROWITZ.  

Notes for JUSTICE MORRIS JACOB FISH:
Morris Fish is the second Jew ever to be appointed to the highest court in Canada, The
Supreme Court of Canada.

Mr. Justice Fish, B.A., B.C.L., LL.D. Born in Montreal, Quebec, November 16, 1938. Son
of Aaron S. Fish and Zlata Grober. Married December 25, 1966 to Judith Chinks,
daughter of Henry I. Chinks and Freda Morowitz. Children: Amy and Laura. Educated at
McGill University, B.A., 1959 (with Distinction), B.C.L., 1962 (First Class Honours,
University Scholar, Greenshields Prize, Crankshaw Prize for Highest Standing in
Criminal Law, Macdonald Travelling Scholarship); Postgraduate studies in
Constitutional Law and Public Liberties, Université de Paris, 1962-63. Hon. LL.D., McGill
University, 2001. Called to the Quebec Bar, 1964, the Prince Edward Island Bar, 1968,
and the Alberta Bar, 1974. Appointed Q.C., 1984. Member, 1994, and Chair, 1996-2004,
Faculty of Law Advisory Board, McGill University. Sessional Lecturer at various law
schools: Criminal Evidence and Procedure, McGill University, 1973-80; Advanced
Criminal Law, McGill University, 1986-89; Les crimes économiques, University of
Ottawa, 1971-74; Droit pénal, Université de Montréal, 1969-71. Goodman Fellow, Faculty
of Law, University of Toronto, 2004. Partner, Montreal law firm of Cohen, Leithman,
Kaufman, Yarosky & Fish, and successor firms, 1967-89. Consultant: Federal
Department of Justice and Law Reform Commission of Canada. Special Counsel to:
Quebec Commission of Inquiry on Construction Industry ("Cliche Commission"), 1974;
Revenue Canada, 1982-84 and 1986-87; Security Intelligence Review Committee, 1985-
89. Member, Board of Directors, Legal Aid Bureau of Montreal, 1968-73. Chair and



THE HALPERIN & FISH FAMILY DESCENDANTS: Register Report of Moshe Yaacov Fish

34

member of various committees of the Quebec Bar, 1969-76. Chair, Quebec Rhodes
Scholarship Selection Committee, 2000-2003. Contributor to legal periodicals and
lecturer at numerous legal and judicial conferences. Sometime journalist (staff reporter,
The Montreal Star, 1959-63, and editorial writer, 1962-70, with special assignments in
France, Sweden, Israel, Greece, Taiwan, Japan, the United States and the U.S.S.R.).
Permanent Class President, McGill Law Class of '62. Appointed to the Quebec Court of
Appeal, June 30, 1989, and to the Supreme Court of Canada, August 5, 2003.

More About MORRIS FISH and JUDITH CHINKS:
Marriage: December 25, 1966, Montreal, QC  Canada

Children of MORRIS FISH and JUDITH CHINKS are:
22. i. LAURA4 FISH.
23. ii. AMY FISH.

12.  SARITA3 FISH (LEON (LOVA BEN MOSHE YAACOV)2, MOSHE YAACOV1)  She married LUCIO
SCHAPIRA.  

Children of SARITA FISH and LUCIO SCHAPIRA are:
i. ARIEL4 SCHAPIRA.
ii. MOTCHIE SCHAPIRA.

13.  ROSLYN3 FISH (SAM (SIMCHA BEN MOSHE YAACOV)2, MOSHE YAACOV1)  She married EDDIE
ELIAS.  

Children of ROSLYN FISH and EDDIE ELIAS are:
i. BONNIE4 ELIAS.
ii. MARCIE ELIAS.

14.  MIRIAM YEHEVITT (YEHEVITT BAT LAIZER)3 STEIN (ROSE (SHOSHANA BAT MOSHE YAACOV)2

FISH, MOSHE YAACOV1) was born February 26, 1938 in Montreal, QC Canada, and died
August 01, 2003 in Montreal, QC Canada.  She married MAX (MOSHE BEN YOSEF HACOHEN)
HALPERIN June 24, 1956 in Montreal, QC  Canada, son of JOSEF HALPERIN and BAYLA
HALPERIN.  He was born September 15, 1936 in Demidovca, (White Russia) Ukraine.

Notes for MIRIAM YEHEVITT (YEHEVITT BAT LAIZER) STEIN:
Miriam was named after her maternal grandfather,  Moishe Yakov Fish.
She died on   3 Av 5763   according to the Hebrew calendar and was buried at the Baron
de Hirsch Cemetery on De la Savanne... Congregation Zrochin Kidoshim, Anshei Ukraina
section.

More About MIRIAM YEHEVITT (YEHEVITT BAT LAIZER) STEIN:
Burial: August 03, 2003, Montreal, QCC Canada
Cause of Death: Brain cancer

Notes for MAX (MOSHE BEN YOSEF HACOHEN) HALPERIN:
His birthplace, <DEMIDOVKA, White Russia>  is located 4.6 miles NE of the birthplace of



THE HALPERIN & FISH FAMILY DESCENDANTS: Register Report of Moshe Yaacov Fish

35

his father in <Draguny> in present day (1999) Ukraine. Due to border changes, it has
been known in the past as White Russia. The exact co-ordinates are 49 deg.34'N, 34 deg.
11'E.

In writing about Max Halperin one must probe deeply into his youth which is in itself a
most difficult task. The experiences that he endured at his early age were horrible ones
to recall. In his adult life, he rarely discussed them...nor did his father Josef.  The pain of
the HOLOCAUST experience made it difficult to talk about..even with his immediate
family.  Another reason was the fatherly  instinct to protect them from knowlege of the
pain from that era.

Max was born into a very affluent family. His father Josef, was the son of a rabbi <Harov
Yechiel Hacohen>.  Josef was a leather manufacturer, an upstanding, well respected and
successful businessman.  A man of high human morals and very observant of his
Jewish heritage during his entire lifetime.  Max's mother Bayla was a great homemaker.
Another child was born in 1938 and she was named Rivka.

In 1939 the Germans occupied their village and Max's family was forced into the
Demidovka Ghetto.  In 1940, his family fled the Ghetto into hiding in the forest and they
were then offered refuge by Polish people who Josef looked after, prior to the outbreak
of the war. These Polish people hid them in their stable in an underground pit which was
covered with hay, while the horses were walking above their pit. During their hiding
period, their only nourishment was raw potatoes and water.
During this time, they were obliged to endure the most severe physical and
psychological strains and suffering.  In fact, Max had been denied his youth by his
experience of underground isolation.  Towards the end of the hiding period, his mother
Bayla died in the underground pit due to starvation and pneumonia which was a result
of giving her own portion of food to her children, so they might survive the ordeal.
The pit was very damp and darkness surrounded them constantly.  In fact, after this
terrible experience ended,  Max was practically blind and suffered from starvation and
he remained mute for over one year afterwards.
His baby sister, Rivka was left behind with the Polish people for fear that her crying
might give them away to the Germans. Later they found out that the Germans had taken
Rivka and murdered her.
Max remembers being carried on the shoulders of his father as they fled into the depths
of the forest for safety. Silence was the rule because in order to survive he was required
not to cry or utter any sounds.  In 1945, both of them were liberated by the Russians.
They were taken to a 'freedom camp' in Austria, where Josef became a leader to assist
all war victims with the distribution of food, which was donated by the Americans.
While in Austria, Max's father met and married his second wife, Pesia Gold.  Josef and
Pesia began a new family and their first child, Carole was born there in 1947.

The four of them emigrated, by ship, to Canada in 1948.  They were sponsored by a very
good friend, who previously had been very poor in their town of origin, but became very
affluent in Montreal. That friend remembered how he was helped by Josef in Europe.

In 1949, Max's brother Harvey was born in Montreal.  During his youth in Montreal, Max
attended Iona Public School and West Hill High School.  Max always held his father in
the highest of respect and he truly honoured his father {as in the commandment } and
with great love.
He met Miriam in Montreal and they were wed in 1956. Max always has been a devoted
husband to her and father to their three children. He earned his livlihood in the
restaurant sector and he became well known to a multitude of people in the Montreal
Jewish community.



THE HALPERIN & FISH FAMILY DESCENDANTS: Register Report of Moshe Yaacov Fish

36

He was always an encouragement to his children in all levels. He took special interest in
their activities such as soccer, hockey, baseball. He even accompanied them to 'rock
concerts'. Both because of his love of music and his obligation to protect them from
outside influences.  He accompanied his sons to sports activities (in the early hours or
very late hours of the day) and practice sessions.
Max is a very sociable and warm human being, always friendly and sincere in his
relationship with others.  He is known as a  'no nonsense'  personality and whatever he
speaks about is usually very meaningful.  He has a great sense of humour and is well
liked by his peers.  He has always been a devoted companion to his wife Miriam.
Together they shared a lifetime of hard work which was balanced by enjoyment in all
their social endeavours.
Together with Miriam they both enjoy their five grandchildren and they are well loved
and admired by them as well.

Marriage Notes for MIRIAM STEIN and MAX HALPERIN:
Their marriage was registered in Montreal at the Pinsker Shul and was recorded in their
folio #56.

More About MAX HALPERIN and MIRIAM STEIN:
Divorce: 2001
Marriage: June 24, 1956, Montreal, QC  Canada

Children of MIRIAM STEIN and MAX HALPERIN are:
24. i. BRENDA (BAYLA BAT MOSHE HACOHEN)4 HALPERIN, b. April 24, 1962, Montreal,

QC Canada.
ii. IAN (ISSER BEN MOSHE HACOHEN) HALPERIN, b. August 17, 1964, Montreal, QC

Canada; m. JENNIFER WALKER, October 18, 1998, Montreal, QC  Canada; b.
Montreal, QC, Canada.

More About IAN HALPERIN and JENNIFER WALKER:
Marriage: October 18, 1998, Montreal, QC  Canada

25. iii. ANDREW (AHARON ZEV BEN MOSHE HACOHEN) HALPERIN, b. November 07, 1967,
Montreal, QC Canada.

15.  SADIE (SHAINDY PESSY BAT LAIZER)3 STEIN (ROSE (SHOSHANA BAT MOSHE YAACOV)2 FISH,
MOSHE YAACOV1) was born March 30, 1939 in Montreal, QC, Canada.  She married ABBY
TARAN June 07, 1959 in Montreal, QC  Canada.  He was born November 07, 1938 in
Montreal, QC, Canada.

More About ABBY TARAN and SADIE STEIN:
Marriage: June 07, 1959, Montreal, QC  Canada

Children of SADIE STEIN and ABBY TARAN are:
26. i. DONNA BETH4 TARAN, b. June 06, 1960, Montreal, QC, Canada.
27. ii. ROBERT MARK TARAN, b. January 10, 1962, Montreal, QC, Canada.

16.  MARILYN3 BARNES (SARAH (SORA BAT MOSHE YAACOV)2 FISH, MOSHE YAACOV1)  She
married JOE RABINOVITCH.  

Children of MARILYN BARNES and JOE RABINOVITCH are:
i. IVY4 RABINOVITCH, m. LEWIS FINKELSTEIN.
ii. LORNE RABINOVITCH.
iii. ANGIE RABINOVITCH.



THE HALPERIN & FISH FAMILY DESCENDANTS: Register Report of Moshe Yaacov Fish

37

17.  ROSIE3 BARNES (SARAH (SORA BAT MOSHE YAACOV)2 FISH, MOSHE YAACOV1)  She married
JERRY SIDEL.  

Children of ROSIE BARNES and JERRY SIDEL are:
i. MARISSE4 SIDEL.
ii. NOAH SIDEL.

Generation No. 4

18.  ARTHUR4 FISH (ABIE3, ARON S. (AHARON BEN MOSHE YAACOV)2, MOSHE YAACOV1)  He
married BONNIE ELLEN LIBRACH.  

Children of ARTHUR FISH and BONNIE LIBRACH are:
i. ZACHARY ADAM5 FISH.
ii. ELY JACOB FISH.
iii. JOSEPH BENJAMIN FISH.

19.  JOEL4 FISH (ABIE3, ARON S. (AHARON BEN MOSHE YAACOV)2, MOSHE YAACOV1)  He married
VALERIE HOLLETT.  

Children of JOEL FISH and VALERIE HOLLETT are:
i. JESSICA5 FISH.
ii. RUTHIE FISH.
iii. ISAC FISH.
iv. ELLIOTT FISH, b. March 1999.

20.  DAVID4 COVEN (MIRIAM3 FISH, ARON S. (AHARON BEN MOSHE YAACOV)2, MOSHE YAACOV1)
He married VICTORIA (NEE NAME UNKNOWN) COVEN.  

Children of DAVID COVEN and VICTORIA COVEN are:
i. ISAAC5 COVEN.
ii. SAMUEL COVEN.

21.  ROBIN4 COVEN (MIRIAM3 FISH, ARON S. (AHARON BEN MOSHE YAACOV)2, MOSHE YAACOV1)
She married TIMOTHY GOFINE.  

Children of ROBIN COVEN and TIMOTHY GOFINE are:
i. MIRIAM LEAH5 GOFINE.
ii. NAOMI ZAHAVA GOFINE.
iii. DANIEL GERSHON GOFINE.

22.  LAURA4 FISH (MORRIS JACOB3, ARON S. (AHARON BEN MOSHE YAACOV)2, MOSHE YAACOV1)
She married PAUL GOLDIN.  

Notes for LAURA FISH:
Laura Fish is a lawyer.

Children of LAURA FISH and PAUL GOLDIN are:
i. SARA5 GOLDIN, b. 2001.



THE HALPERIN & FISH FAMILY DESCENDANTS: Register Report of Moshe Yaacov Fish

38

ii. JACK GASTON GOLDIN, b. July 2003.

23.  AMY4 FISH (MORRIS JACOB3, ARON S. (AHARON BEN MOSHE YAACOV)2, MOSHE YAACOV1)
She married DAVID BUDMAN.  

Notes for AMY FISH:
Amy is a Health Consultant.

Children of AMY FISH and DAVID BUDMAN are:
i. EZRA5 BUDMAN, b. 1999.
ii. BENJAMIN BUDMAN, b. 2001.
iii. LIBERTY ESTHER BUDMAN, b. March 17, 2005.

24.  BRENDA (BAYLA BAT MOSHE HACOHEN)4 HALPERIN (MIRIAM YEHEVITT (YEHEVITT BAT LAIZER)3

STEIN, ROSE (SHOSHANA BAT MOSHE YAACOV)2 FISH, MOSHE YAACOV1) was born April 24, 1962
in Montreal, QC Canada.  She married MARVIN DAVID (MENACHEM BEN LABEL) LUXENBERG
November 12, 1989 in Montreal, QC  Canada, son of LOUIS LUXENBERG and SELMA KATZ.
He was born July 23, 1962 in Montreal, QC Canada.

More About MARVIN LUXENBERG and BRENDA HALPERIN:
Marriage: November 12, 1989, Montreal, QC  Canada

Children of BRENDA HALPERIN and MARVIN LUXENBERG are:
i. ERIN ROBIN (ESTHER BAT MENACHEM)5 LUXENBERG, b. May 23, 1990, Montreal,

QC Canada.
ii. RYAN HARRIS (TZVI BEN MENACHEM) LUXENBERG, b. January 18, 1992, Montreal,

QC Canada.
iii. DANIEL MARC (MORDECHAI BEN MENACHEM) LUXENBERG, b. August 10, 1994,

Montreal, QC, Canada.
iv. ALISSA (RIFKA BAT MENACHEM) LUXENBERG, b. January 14, 1999, Montreal, QC,

Canada.

25.  ANDREW (AHARON ZEV BEN MOSHE HACOHEN)4 HALPERIN (MIRIAM YEHEVITT (YEHEVITT BAT
LAIZER)3 STEIN, ROSE (SHOSHANA BAT MOSHE YAACOV)2 FISH, MOSHE YAACOV1) was born
November 07, 1967 in Montreal, QC Canada.  He married JODI LEE (YEDIDAH LIEBA BAT
MENASHE) MILLER May 24, 1992 in Montreal, QC  Canada, daughter of MICHAEL MILLER and
ROSLYN POSLUNS.  She was born November 16, 1969 in Montreal, QC Canada.

Notes for ANDREW (AHARON ZEV BEN MOSHE HACOHEN) HALPERIN:
Andrew was born at the Jewish General Hospital in Montreal. He is a descendant of the
blessed tribe of Kohanim. He was named after his maternal great uncle Ahron Stein and
his paternal great uncle Zev Halperin.

He graduated from Sir Winston Churchill High School in Ville St-Laurent in 1984 and was
the top student in the Province of Quebec.  At that time, he was awarded the prestigious
'Henry Birks' Gold Medal in Liberal Arts.
Andrew was very active in the Laurentian Region Association of B'nai Brith Youth
Organization.  In fact, he served as President of the Region and he also was elected as
President of B'nai Brith Youth of Canada.

He later graduated from McGill University in Montreal. There he achieved his Bachelor of
Arts and graduated with Honours in Economics and Political Science.
Andrew was hired by the Toronto Dominion Bank at the Montreal Head Office, where he



THE HALPERIN & FISH FAMILY DESCENDANTS: Register Report of Moshe Yaacov Fish

39

achieved a high executive position as 'commercial lender'.  In 1999, Andrew is a partner
in a successful customs brokerage house 'Omnitrans'

He enjoys participating in athletic activities and he is an avid tennis player and golfer.
He also enjoys playing the drums and he participated in a rock band for several years.
Andrew is a most dependable person and is always ready to advise others, when
requested.   He is well liked by his peers and is a devoted family member to all.  He now
mostly enjoys his new role as 'father' to his two daughters, Jamie and Taylor.

Notes for JODI LEE (YEDIDAH LIEBA BAT MENASHE) MILLER:
Jodi was born at the Jewish General Hospital in Montreal on   6 Kislev 5730   according
to the Hebrew Calendar.  Her birth was recorded in the synagogue records Congregation
Beth Ora in Ville St-Laurent, QC.,  by Rabbi Morris Halpern.

Her Hebrew name, Yedidah , is derived in honour of her mother's paternal grandfather,
Joseph (Yosef ben Yosef) Poslanetz;   and her second Hebrew name Lieba is derived in
honour of her father's maternal great-grandfather, Louis (Yehudah Aryeh LEIB ben
Dovid) Vinitsky.

In her teens, Jodi was active in B'nai Brith Youth Organization and she was elected as
President of the Laurentian Region Association of BBYO.  She is musically inclined
since early youth and plays the guitar. Jodi possesses a highly creative flair. She was
always a devoted great-grandchild, grandchild, daughter and friend to many.  She
always would go the 'extra mile'  to be helpful to others. Her empathy to others was
admired in her profession.

Jodi graduated as a Registered Nurse from Vanier College in Montreal.  She practiced
nursing for several years, first at the Jewish General Hospital and then at the Montreal
Children's Hospital.  She worked in the Children's Oncology and Neonatal Intensive
Care.

 Prior to the birth of her first child, she took a leave of absence from nursing.  She is
enjoying her new role as a full time mother to her two daughters, Jamie and Taylor.

Marriage Notes for ANDREW HALPERIN and JODI MILLER:
Jodi and Andrew met during the time of their participation in the B'nai Brith Youth
Organization in Montreal. They both served in the highest executive positions of that
Jewish youth organization.
They were married by Rabbi Kenneth Katz at Congregation Beth-El in Town of Mount
Royal, Quebec.  It was a 'frailach simcha'  in the presence of approximately two hundred
family and friends. They were fortunate that in addition to their four parents, the event
was also attended by their  'Posluns' and 'Halperin' grandparents.
In August 2000, they presently reside with their two daughters,  in their own home
located in Dollard des Ormeaux, QC.

More About ANDREW HALPERIN and JODI MILLER:
Marriage: May 24, 1992, Montreal, QC  Canada

Children of ANDREW HALPERIN and JODI MILLER are:
i. JAMIE L (YOSEFA SHULAMIT BAT AHARON H')5 HALPERIN, b. September 02, 1998,

Montreal, QC Canada.

Notes for JAMIE L (YOSEFA SHULAMIT BAT AHARON H') HALPERIN:
Jamie Lauren was born at 11.39 PM on September 2nd, 1998,
corresponding to the Hebrew calendar date of   11 Elul 5758,  at the  Jewish



THE HALPERIN & FISH FAMILY DESCENDANTS: Register Report of Moshe Yaacov Fish

40

General Hospital in Montreal.  Jamie's official naming ceremony was held
on September 10th, 1998  at Congregation Beth Hillel which is located at
6230 Coolbrooke Avenue in Montreal.  The naming ceremony was
officiated by Rabbi Meyer Kizelnik, at the early morning Minyan and was
witnessed with the presence of Jodi and Andrew and Jamie's four
Grandparents and other immediate family members and friends.
She was named YOSEFA which is derived from her father's paternal
grandfather Josef (Yosef ben Yechiel) Halperin and  SHULAMIT which is
derived from her mother's maternal grandfather Solomon (Shlomo ben
Yosef) Posluns. Both were recently deceased and of blessed memory.

ii. TAYLOR J. (PENINA YAEL BAT AHARON H') HALPERIN, b. March 17, 2000,
Montreal, QC, Canada.

Notes for TAYLOR J. (PENINA YAEL BAT AHARON H') HALPERIN:
Taylor Jordyn was born at 3.32 PM on friday March 17th, 2000,
corresponding to the Hebrew calendar date of   10 Adar(2) 5760,  at the
Jewish General Hospital in Montreal. Taylor's Hebrew names <Penina Yael>
were derived in honour of her mother's paternal Great Grandfather <Philip
(Shmuel Pinchas) Miszonznik - aka Miller>,  and her mother's first cousin
<Jarod (Yeshouah) Grosser>, both of blessed memory.
The traditional naming took place at the daily Minyan after the Torah
readings, at 7am on Monday morning August 14th, 2000,  at Congregation
Beth El in Town of Mount Royal, QC.  The service was officiated by Rabbi
Dr. Alan B. Langner.
Taylor's father Andrew was present along with her both grandfathers,  Max
Halperin and Michael Miller. All three were called up for the Torah honours.

26.  DONNA BETH4 TARAN (SADIE (SHAINDY PESSY BAT LAIZER)3 STEIN, ROSE (SHOSHANA BAT
MOSHE YAACOV)2 FISH, MOSHE YAACOV1) was born June 06, 1960 in Montreal, QC, Canada.
She married JEFFREY WEINSTEIN Abt. August 21, 1983 in Montreal, QC  Canada.  He was
born in Montreal, QC, Canada.

More About JEFFREY WEINSTEIN and DONNA TARAN:
Marriage: Abt. August 21, 1983, Montreal, QC  Canada

Children of DONNA TARAN and JEFFREY WEINSTEIN are:
i. JARRED IAN5 WEINSTEIN, b. November 13, 1985, Montreal, QC, Canada.
ii. RYAN ZACKARY WEINSTEIN, b. November 12, 1986, Montreal, QC, Canada.
iii. BRENNA WEINSTEIN, b. May 19, 1989.

27.  ROBERT MARK4 TARAN (SADIE (SHAINDY PESSY BAT LAIZER)3 STEIN, ROSE (SHOSHANA BAT
MOSHE YAACOV)2 FISH, MOSHE YAACOV1) was born January 10, 1962 in Montreal, QC,
Canada.  He married (1) PAMELA WISE in Montreal, QC  Canada.  She was born in
Montreal, QC, Canada.  He married (2) SHELLEY (NEE?) WIFE OF ROBERT TARAN.  She was
born in Montreal, QC, Canada.

More About ROBERT TARAN and PAMELA WISE:
Marriage: Montreal, QC  Canada

Children of ROBERT TARAN and PAMELA WISE are:
i. NATHANIEL5 TARAN, b. Montreal, QC, Canada.
ii. SAMANTHA TARAN, b. Montreal, QC, Canada.
iii. SABRINA TARAN, b. Montreal, QC, Canada.



THE HALPERIN & FISH FAMILY DESCENDANTS: Register Report of Moshe Yaacov Fish

41

Child of ROBERT TARAN and SHELLEY TARAN is:
iv. NOAH5 TARAN, b. Abt. 1998, Duluth, Georgia.



THE HALPERIN & FISH FAMILY DESCENDANTS: Register Report of Moshe Yaacov Fish

42



THE HALPERIN & FISH FAMILY DESCENDANTS: Outline Descendant Tree of Moshe Yaacov Fish

43

Descendants of Moshe Yaacov Fish

1  FISH, Moshe Yaacov  Born: 1873 in Lutsk, Volhynia, Ukr.  Sex: Male  Number
of children: 8  Died: October 07, 1937 in Montreal, QC  Age at death: 64 est.  

.. +ROGINSKIJ, Eta  Born: 1879 in Lutsk, Volhynia, Ukr.  Sex: Female  Married:
Bef. 1914 in Lutsk, Volhynia, Ukr.  Number of children: 8  Died: February 23,
1963 in Montreal, QC  Age at death: 84 est.  

...... 2  FISH, Al (Avrum ben Moshe Yaacov)  Born: Abt. December 24, 1900 in
Lutsk, Volhynia, Ukr.  Sex: Male  Died: Abt. 1984 in Montreal, QC,
Canada  Age at death: 84 est.  

...... 2  FISH, Aron S. (Aharon ben Moshe Yaacov)  Born: Abt. 1902 in Lutsk,
Volhynia, Ukr.  Sex: Male  Number of children: 3  Died: Abt. 1965 in
Montreal, QC, Canada  Age at death: 63 est.  

.......... +GROBER, Zlata  Sex: Female  Number of children: 3  

............... 3  FISH, Abie  Sex: Male  Number of children: 3  

................... +FISH, Marcy (nee?) Wife of Abie  Sex: Female  Number of
children: 3  

....................... 4  FISH, Arthur  Sex: Male  Number of children: 3  

........................... +LIBRACH, Bonnie Ellen  Sex: Female  Number of children: 3  

................................ 5  FISH, Zachary Adam  Sex: Male  

................................ 5  FISH, Ely Jacob  Sex: Male  

................................ 5  FISH, Joseph Benjamin  Sex: Male  

....................... 4  FISH, Joel  Sex: Male  Number of children: 4  

........................... +HOLLETT, Valerie  Sex: Female  Number of children: 4  

................................ 5  FISH, Jessica  Sex: Female  

................................ 5  FISH, Ruthie  Sex: Female  

................................ 5  FISH, Isac  Sex: Male  

................................ 5  FISH, Elliott  Born: March 1999  Sex: Male  

....................... 4  FISH, Michelle  Sex: Female  

............... 3  FISH, Miriam  Sex: Female  Number of children: 2  

................... +COVEN, Malcolm  Sex: Male  Number of children: 2  

....................... 4  COVEN, David  Sex: Male  Number of children: 2  

........................... +COVEN, Victoria (nee name unknown)  Sex: Female  Number
of children: 2  

................................ 5  COVEN, Isaac  Sex: Male  

................................ 5  COVEN, Samuel  Sex: Male  

....................... 4  COVEN, Robin  Sex: Female  Number of children: 3  

........................... +GOFINE, Timothy  Sex: Male  Number of children: 3  

................................ 5  GOFINE, Miriam Leah  Sex: Female  

................................ 5  GOFINE, Naomi Zahava  Sex: Female  

................................ 5  GOFINE, Daniel Gershon  Sex: Male  

............... 3  FISH, Morris Jacob  aka: Hon. Justice Morris Fish  Born: November
16, 1938 in Montreal, QC Canada  Sex: Male  Number of children: 2

................... +CHINKS, Judith  Sex: Female  Married: December 25, 1966 in
Montreal, QC  Canada  Number of children: 2  



THE HALPERIN & FISH FAMILY DESCENDANTS: Outline Descendant Tree of Moshe Yaacov Fish

44

....................... 4  FISH, Laura  Sex: Female  Number of children: 2  

........................... +GOLDIN, Paul  Sex: Male  Number of children: 2  

................................ 5  GOLDIN, Sara  Born: 2001  Sex: Female  

................................ 5  GOLDIN, Jack Gaston  Born: July 2003  Sex: Male  

....................... 4  FISH, Amy  Sex: Female  Number of children: 3  

........................... +BUDMAN, David  Sex: Male  Number of children: 3  

................................ 5  BUDMAN, Ezra  Born: 1999  Sex: Male  

................................ 5  BUDMAN, Benjamin  Born: 2001  Sex: Male  

................................ 5  BUDMAN, Liberty Esther  Born: March 17, 2005  Sex:
Female  

...... 2  FISH, Leon (Lova ben Moshe Yaacov)  Born: Abt. 1903 in Lutsk,
Volhynia, Ukr.  Sex: Male  Number of children: 2  Died: Abt. 1975 in
Buenos Aires, Argentina  Age at death: 72 est.  

.......... +FISH, Annie (nee?) Wife of Leon  Sex: Female  Number of children: 2  

............... 3  FISH, Sarita  Sex: Female  Number of children: 2  

................... +SCHAPIRA, Lucio  Sex: Male  Number of children: 2  

....................... 4  SCHAPIRA, Ariel  Sex: Male  

....................... 4  SCHAPIRA, Motchie  Sex: Male  

............... 3  FISH, Tita  Sex: Female  

...... 2  FISH, Isaac (Yitzchak ben Moshe Yaacov)  Born: Abt. 1905 in Lutsk,
Volhynia, Ukr.  Sex: Male  Number of children: 3  Died: Abt. 1974 in
Buenos Aires, Argentina  Age at death: 69 est.  

.......... +FISH, Clara (nee?) Wife of Isaac  Sex: Female  Number of children: 3  

............... 3  FISH, Anna  Sex: Female  

............... 3  FISH, Rochelle  Sex: Female  

............... 3  FISH, Leon  Sex: Male  

...... 2  FISH, Sam (Simcha ben Moshe Yaacov)  Born: Abt. 1906 in Lutsk,
Volhynia, Ukr.  Sex: Male  Number of children: 2  Died: Abt. 1977 in
Montreal, QC, Canada  Age at death: 71 est.  

.......... +SAGINUR, Chaya  Sex: Female  Number of children: 2  

............... 3  FISH, Roslyn  Sex: Female  Number of children: 2  

................... +ELIAS, Eddie  Sex: Male  Number of children: 2  

....................... 4  ELIAS, Bonnie  Sex: Female  

....................... 4  ELIAS, Marcie  Sex: Female  

............... 3  FISH, Aaron  Sex: Male  

................... +FISH, Wallie (nee?) Wife of Aaron  Sex: Female  

...... 2  FISH, Tobias (Toviah ben Moshe Yaacov)  Born: 1909 in Lutsk, Volhynia,
Ukr.  Sex: Male  Number of children: 2  Died: 1999 in La Plata, Argentina
Age at death: 90 est.  

.......... +FISH, Ethel (nee?) Wife of Tobias  Sex: Female  Number of children: 2  

............... 3  FISH, Sarita  Sex: Female  

............... 3  FISH, Son #1  Sex: Male  

...... 2  FISH, Rose (Shoshana bat Moshe Yaacov)  Born: Abt. August 10, 1914
in Lutsk, Volhynia, White Russia  Sex: Female  Number of children: 2
Died: June 24, 1986 in Montreal, QC, CANADA  Age at death: 71 est.  



THE HALPERIN & FISH FAMILY DESCENDANTS: Outline Descendant Tree of Moshe Yaacov Fish

45

.......... +STEIN, Lewis (Laizer ben...)  Born: 1893 in Bialystok, Poland  Sex: Male
Married: 1936 in Montreal, QC  Canada  Number of children: 2  Died:
July 10, 1977 in New York City, N.Y. USA  Age at death: 84 est.  

............... 3  STEIN, Miriam Yehevitt (Yehevitt bat Laizer)  Born: February 26,
1938 in Montreal, QC Canada  Sex: Female  Number of children: 3
Died: August 01, 2003 in Montreal, QC Canada  Age at death: 65
Cause of death: Brain cancer

................... +HALPERIN, Max (Moshe ben Yosef Hacohen)  Born: September
15, 1936 in Demidovca, (White Russia) Ukraine  Sex: Male  Married:
June 24, 1956 in Montreal, QC  Canada  Number of children: 3
Divorce: 2001  

....................... 4  HALPERIN, Brenda (Bayla bat Moshe Hacohen)  Born: April
24, 1962 in Montreal, QC Canada  Sex: Female  Number of
children: 4  

........................... +LUXENBERG, Marvin David (Menachem ben Label)  Born:
July 23, 1962 in Montreal, QC Canada  Sex: Male  Married:
November 12, 1989 in Montreal, QC  Canada  Number of
children: 4  

................................ 5  LUXENBERG, Erin Robin (Esther bat Menachem)  Born:
May 23, 1990 in Montreal, QC Canada  Sex: Female  

................................ 5  LUXENBERG, Ryan Harris (Tzvi ben Menachem)  Born:
January 18, 1992 in Montreal, QC Canada  Sex: Male  

................................ 5  LUXENBERG, Daniel Marc (Mordechai ben Menachem)
Born: August 10, 1994 in Montreal, QC, Canada  Sex:
Male  

................................ 5  LUXENBERG, Alissa (Rifka bat Menachem)  Born:
January 14, 1999 in Montreal, QC, Canada  Sex: Female  

....................... 4  HALPERIN, Ian (Isser ben Moshe Hacohen)  Born: August 17,
1964 in Montreal, QC Canada  Sex: Male  

........................... +WALKER, Jennifer  Born: in Montreal, QC, Canada  Sex:
Female  Married: October 18, 1998 in Montreal, QC  Canada  

....................... 4  HALPERIN, Andrew (Aharon Zev ben Moshe Hacohen)  Born:
November 07, 1967 in Montreal, QC Canada  Sex: Male
Number of children: 2  

........................... +MILLER, Jodi Lee (Yedidah Lieba bat Menashe)  Born:
November 16, 1969 in Montreal, QC Canada  Sex: Female
Married: May 24, 1992 in Montreal, QC  Canada  Number of
children: 2  

................................ 5  HALPERIN, Jamie L (Yosefa Shulamit Bat Aharon H')
aka: Jamie Lauren Halperin  Born: September 02, 1998 in
Montreal, QC Canada  Sex: Female  

................................ 5  HALPERIN, Taylor J. (Penina Yael bat Aharon H')  aka:
Taylor Jordyn Halperin  Born: March 17, 2000 in
Montreal, QC, Canada  Sex: Female  



THE HALPERIN & FISH FAMILY DESCENDANTS: Outline Descendant Tree of Moshe Yaacov Fish

46

............... 3  STEIN, Sadie (Shaindy Pessy bat Laizer)  Born: March 30, 1939 in
Montreal, QC, Canada  Sex: Female  Number of children: 2  

................... +TARAN, Abby  Born: November 07, 1938 in Montreal, QC, Canada
Sex: Male  Married: June 07, 1959 in Montreal, QC  Canada
Number of children: 2  

....................... 4  TARAN, Donna Beth  Born: June 06, 1960 in Montreal, QC,
Canada  Sex: Female  Number of children: 3  

........................... +WEINSTEIN, Jeffrey  Born: in Montreal, QC, Canada  Sex:
Male  Married: Abt. August 21, 1983 in Montreal, QC  Canada
Number of children: 3  

................................ 5  WEINSTEIN, Jarred Ian  Born: November 13, 1985 in
Montreal, QC, Canada  Sex: Male  

................................ 5  WEINSTEIN, Ryan Zackary  Born: November 12, 1986 in
Montreal, QC, Canada  Sex: Male  

................................ 5  WEINSTEIN, Brenna  Born: May 19, 1989  Sex: Female  

....................... 4  [1] TARAN, Robert Mark  Born: January 10, 1962 in Montreal,
QC, Canada  Sex: Male  Number of children: 4  

........................... +WISE, Pamela  Born: in Montreal, QC, Canada  Sex: Female
Married: in Montreal, QC  Canada  Number of children: 3  

................................ 5  TARAN, Nathaniel  Born: in Montreal, QC, Canada  Sex:
Male  

................................ 5  TARAN, Samantha  Born: in Montreal, QC, Canada  Sex:
Female  

................................ 5  TARAN, Sabrina  Born: in Montreal, QC, Canada  Sex:
Female  

....................... *2nd Wife of [1] TARAN, Robert Mark:  

........................... +TARAN, Shelley (nee?) Wife of Robert  Born: in Montreal,
QC, Canada  Sex: Female  Number of children: 1  

................................ 5  TARAN, Noah  Born: Abt. 1998 in Duluth, Georgia  Sex:
Male  

...... 2  FISH, Sarah (Sora bat Moshe Yaacov)  Born: 1915 in Lutsk, Volhynia,
Ukr.  Sex: Female  Number of children: 4  

.......... +BARNES, Morris  Sex: Male  Number of children: 4  

............... 3  BARNES, Marilyn  Sex: Female  Number of children: 3  

................... +RABINOVITCH, Joe  Sex: Male  Number of children: 3  

....................... 4  RABINOVITCH, Ivy  Sex: Female  

........................... +FINKELSTEIN, Lewis  Sex: Male  

....................... 4  RABINOVITCH, Lorne  Sex: Male  

....................... 4  RABINOVITCH, Angie  Sex: Female  

............... 3  BARNES, Rosie  Sex: Female  Number of children: 2  

................... +SIDEL, Jerry  Sex: Male  Number of children: 2  

....................... 4  SIDEL, Marisse  Sex: Female  

....................... 4  SIDEL, Noah  Sex: Male  

............... 3  BARNES, Milton  Sex: Male  

............... 3  BARNES, Sammy  Sex: Male  



THE HALPERIN & FISH FAMILY DESCENDANTS: Outline Descendant Tree of Moshe Yaacov Fish

47

RESEARCH BY:
MICHAEL M. MILLER
2680 O'GRADY STREET, St-Laurent, MONTREAL, QC
CANADA  H4M 2W5   (514) 748-1500 res.



THE HALPERIN & FISH FAMILY DESCENDANTS: Outline Descendant Tree of Moshe Yaacov Fish

48



THE HALPERIN & FISH FAMILY DESCENDANTS: Descendant Tree of Moshe Yaacov Fish

49

Descendants of Moshe Yaacov Fish

FISH
Moshe Yaacov

 

Born: 1873
Lutsk, Volhynia, Ukr.
Died: October 07, 1937
Montreal, QC

ROGINSKIJ
Eta

 

Born: 1879
Lutsk, Volhynia, Ukr.
Died: February 23, 1963
Montreal, QC

FISH
Al (Avrum ben Moshe Yaacov)

 

Born: Abt. December 24, 1900
Lutsk, Volhynia, Ukr.
Died: Abt. 1984
Montreal, QC, Canada

FISH
Aron S. (Aharon ben Moshe Yaacov)

 

Born: Abt. 1902
Lutsk, Volhynia, Ukr.
Died: Abt. 1965
Montreal, QC, Canada

GROBER
Zlata

 

FISH
Leon (Lova ben Moshe Yaacov)

 

Born: Abt. 1903
Lutsk, Volhynia, Ukr.
Died: Abt. 1975
Buenos Aires, Argentina

FISH
Annie (nee?) Wife of Leon

 

Cont. p. 50

FISH
Abie

 

FISH
Marcy (nee?) Wife of Abie

 

Cont. p. 51 FISH
Sarita

 

SCHAPIRA
Lucio

 

FISH
Tita

 

Cont. p. 52 SCHAPIRA
Ariel

 

SCHAPIRA
Motchie

 

Children

Grandchildren

Great-Grandchildren



THE HALPERIN & FISH FAMILY DESCENDANTS: Descendant Tree of Moshe Yaacov Fish

50

Descendants of Moshe Yaacov Fish

FISH
Moshe Yaacov

 

Born: 1873
Lutsk, Volhynia, Ukr.
Died: October 07, 1937
Montreal, QC

ROGINSKIJ
Eta

 

Born: 1879
Lutsk, Volhynia, Ukr.
Died: February 23, 1963
Montreal, QC

Cont. p. 49 FISH
Isaac (Yitzchak ben Moshe Yaacov)

 

Born: Abt. 1905
Lutsk, Volhynia, Ukr.
Died: Abt. 1974
Buenos Aires, Argentina

FISH
Clara (nee?) Wife of Isaac

 

FISH
Sam (Simcha ben Moshe Yaacov)

 

Born: Abt. 1906
Lutsk, Volhynia, Ukr.
Died: Abt. 1977
Montreal, QC, Canada

SAGINUR
Chaya

 

Cont. p. 53

FISH
Anna

 

FISH
Rochelle

 

FISH
Leon

 

FISH
Roslyn

 

ELIAS
Eddie

 

FISH
Aaron

 

FISH
Wallie (nee?) Wife of Aaron

 

ELIAS
Bonnie

 

ELIAS
Marcie

 

Children

Grandchildren

Great-Grandchildren



THE HALPERIN & FISH FAMILY DESCENDANTS: Descendant Tree of Moshe Yaacov Fish

51

Descendants of Moshe Yaacov Fish

FISH
Aron S. (Aharon ben Moshe Yaacov)

 

Born: Abt. 1902
Lutsk, Volhynia, Ukr.
Died: Abt. 1965
Montreal, QC, Canada

GROBER
Zlata

 

Cont. p. 49 FISH
Miriam

 

COVEN
Malcolm

 
FISH

Morris Jacob
aka: Hon. Justice Morris Fish

 

Born: November 16, 1938
Montreal, QC Canada

CHINKS
Judith

 

COVEN
David

 

COVEN
Victoria (nee name unknown)

 

COVEN
Robin

 

GOFINE
Timothy

 

FISH
Laura

 

GOLDIN
Paul

 

FISH
Amy

 

BUDMAN
David

 

COVEN
Isaac

 

COVEN
Samuel

 

GOFINE
Miriam Leah

 

Cont. p. 54 GOLDIN
Sara

 

Born: 2001

GOLDIN
Jack Gaston

 

Born: July 2003

BUDMAN
Ezra

 

Born: 1999

BUDMAN
Benjamin

 

Born: 2001

BUDMAN
Liberty Esther

 

Born: March 17, 2005

Grandchildren

Great-Grandchildren

2nd Great-Grandchildren



THE HALPERIN & FISH FAMILY DESCENDANTS: Descendant Tree of Moshe Yaacov Fish

52

Descendants of Moshe Yaacov Fish

FISH
Abie

 

FISH
Marcy (nee?) Wife of Abie

 

Cont. p. 49 FISH
Arthur

 

LIBRACH
Bonnie Ellen

 

FISH
Joel

 

HOLLETT
Valerie

 

FISH
Michelle

 

FISH
Zachary Adam

 

FISH
Ely Jacob

 

FISH
Joseph Benjamin

 

FISH
Jessica

 

FISH
Ruthie

 

FISH
Isac

 

FISH
Elliott

 

Born: March 1999

Great-Grandchildren

2nd Great-Grandchildren



THE HALPERIN & FISH FAMILY DESCENDANTS: Descendant Tree of Moshe Yaacov Fish

53

Descendants of Moshe Yaacov Fish

FISH
Moshe Yaacov

 

Born: 1873
Lutsk, Volhynia, Ukr.
Died: October 07, 1937
Montreal, QC

ROGINSKIJ
Eta

 

Born: 1879
Lutsk, Volhynia, Ukr.
Died: February 23, 1963
Montreal, QC

Cont. p. 50 FISH
Tobias (Toviah ben Moshe Yaacov)

 

Born: 1909
Lutsk, Volhynia, Ukr.
Died: 1999
La Plata, Argentina

FISH
Ethel (nee?) Wife of Tobias

 

FISH
Rose (Shoshana bat Moshe

Yaacov)
 

Born: Abt. August 10, 1914
Lutsk, Volhynia, White Russia
Died: June 24, 1986
Montreal, QC, CANADA

STEIN
Lewis (Laizer ben...)

 

Born: 1893
Bialystok, Poland
Died: July 10, 1977
New York City, N.Y. USA

Cont. p. 55

FISH
Sarita

 

FISH
Son #1

 

Cont. p. 56

Children

Grandchildren



THE HALPERIN & FISH FAMILY DESCENDANTS: Descendant Tree of Moshe Yaacov Fish

54

Descendants of Moshe Yaacov Fish

COVEN
Robin

 

GOFINE
Timothy

 

Cont. p. 51 GOFINE
Naomi Zahava

 

GOFINE
Daniel Gershon

 

2nd Great-Grandchildren



THE HALPERIN & FISH FAMILY DESCENDANTS: Descendant Tree of Moshe Yaacov Fish

55

Descendants of Moshe Yaacov Fish

FISH
Moshe Yaacov

 

Born: 1873
Lutsk, Volhynia, Ukr.
Died: October 07, 1937
Montreal, QC

ROGINSKIJ
Eta

 

Born: 1879
Lutsk, Volhynia, Ukr.
Died: February 23, 1963
Montreal, QC

Cont. p. 53 FISH
Sarah (Sora bat Moshe Yaacov)

 

Born: 1915
Lutsk, Volhynia, Ukr.

BARNES
Morris

 

BARNES
Marilyn

 

RABINOVITCH
Joe

 

BARNES
Rosie

 

SIDEL
Jerry

 

BARNES
Milton

 

BARNES
Sammy

 

RABINOVITCH
Ivy

 

FINKELSTEIN
Lewis

 

RABINOVITCH
Lorne

 

RABINOVITCH
Angie

 

SIDEL
Marisse

 

SIDEL
Noah

 

Children

Grandchildren

Great-Grandchildren



THE HALPERIN & FISH FAMILY DESCENDANTS: Descendant Tree of Moshe Yaacov Fish

56

Descendants of Moshe Yaacov Fish

FISH
Rose (Shoshana bat Moshe

Yaacov)
 

Born: Abt. August 10, 1914
Lutsk, Volhynia, White Russia
Died: June 24, 1986
Montreal, QC, CANADA

STEIN
Lewis (Laizer ben...)

 

Born: 1893
Bialystok, Poland
Died: July 10, 1977
New York City, N.Y. USA

Cont. p. 53 STEIN
Miriam Yehevitt (Yehevitt bat

Laizer)
 

Born: February 26, 1938
Montreal, QC Canada
Died: August 01, 2003
Montreal, QC Canada

HALPERIN
Max (Moshe ben Yosef Hacohen)

 

Born: September 15, 1936
Demidovca, (White Russia) Ukraine

Cont. p. 57

HALPERIN
Brenda (Bayla bat Moshe

Hacohen)
 

Born: April 24, 1962
Montreal, QC Canada

LUXENBERG
Marvin David (Menachem ben Label)

 

Born: July 23, 1962
Montreal, QC Canada

Cont. p. 58

LUXENBERG
Erin Robin (Esther bat Menachem)

 

Born: May 23, 1990
Montreal, QC Canada

LUXENBERG
Ryan Harris (Tzvi ben Menachem)

 

Born: January 18, 1992
Montreal, QC Canada

LUXENBERG
Daniel Marc (Mordechai ben

Menachem)
 

Born: August 10, 1994
Montreal, QC, Canada

Cont. p. 59

Grandchildren

Great-Grandchildren

2nd Great-Grandchildren



THE HALPERIN & FISH FAMILY DESCENDANTS: Descendant Tree of Moshe Yaacov Fish

57

Descendants of Moshe Yaacov Fish

FISH
Rose (Shoshana bat Moshe

Yaacov)
 

Born: Abt. August 10, 1914
Lutsk, Volhynia, White Russia
Died: June 24, 1986
Montreal, QC, CANADA

STEIN
Lewis (Laizer ben...)

 

Born: 1893
Bialystok, Poland
Died: July 10, 1977
New York City, N.Y. USA

Cont. p. 56 STEIN
Sadie (Shaindy Pessy bat Laizer)

 

Born: March 30, 1939
Montreal, QC, Canada

TARAN
Abby

 

Born: November 07, 1938
Montreal, QC, Canada

TARAN
Donna Beth

 

Born: June 06, 1960
Montreal, QC, Canada

WEINSTEIN
Jeffrey

 

Born:
Montreal, QC, Canada

WISE
Pamela

 

Born:
Montreal, QC, Canada

TARAN
Robert Mark

 

Born: January 10, 1962
Montreal, QC, Canada

TARAN
Shelley (nee?) Wife of Robert

 

Born:
Montreal, QC, Canada

WEINSTEIN
Jarred Ian

 

Born: November 13, 1985
Montreal, QC, Canada

WEINSTEIN
Ryan Zackary

 

Born: November 12, 1986
Montreal, QC, Canada

WEINSTEIN
Brenna

 

Born: May 19, 1989

TARAN
Nathaniel

 

Born:
Montreal, QC, Canada

Cont. p. 60 TARAN
Noah

 

Born: Abt. 1998
Duluth, Georgia

Grandchildren

Great-Grandchildren

2nd Great-Grandchildren



THE HALPERIN & FISH FAMILY DESCENDANTS: Descendant Tree of Moshe Yaacov Fish

58

Descendants of Moshe Yaacov Fish

STEIN
Miriam Yehevitt (Yehevitt bat

Laizer)
 

Born: February 26, 1938
Montreal, QC Canada
Died: August 01, 2003
Montreal, QC Canada

HALPERIN
Max (Moshe ben Yosef Hacohen)

 

Born: September 15, 1936
Demidovca, (White Russia) Ukraine

Cont. p. 56

HALPERIN
Ian (Isser ben Moshe Hacohen)

 

Born: August 17, 1964
Montreal, QC Canada

WALKER
Jennifer

 

Born:
Montreal, QC, Canada

Cont. p. 61Great-Grandchildren



THE HALPERIN & FISH FAMILY DESCENDANTS: Descendant Tree of Moshe Yaacov Fish

59

Descendants of Moshe Yaacov Fish

HALPERIN
Brenda (Bayla bat Moshe

Hacohen)
 

Born: April 24, 1962
Montreal, QC Canada

LUXENBERG
Marvin David (Menachem ben Label)

 

Born: July 23, 1962
Montreal, QC Canada

Cont. p. 56

LUXENBERG
Alissa (Rifka bat Menachem)

 

Born: January 14, 1999
Montreal, QC, Canada

2nd Great-Grandchildren



THE HALPERIN & FISH FAMILY DESCENDANTS: Descendant Tree of Moshe Yaacov Fish

60

Descendants of Moshe Yaacov Fish

TARAN
Robert Mark

 

Born: January 10, 1962
Montreal, QC, Canada

WISE
Pamela

 

Born:
Montreal, QC, Canada

Cont. p. 57 TARAN
Samantha

 

Born:
Montreal, QC, Canada

TARAN
Sabrina

 

Born:
Montreal, QC, Canada

2nd Great-Grandchildren



THE HALPERIN & FISH FAMILY DESCENDANTS: Descendant Tree of Moshe Yaacov Fish

61

Descendants of Moshe Yaacov Fish

STEIN
Miriam Yehevitt (Yehevitt bat

Laizer)
 

Born: February 26, 1938
Montreal, QC Canada
Died: August 01, 2003
Montreal, QC Canada

HALPERIN
Max (Moshe ben Yosef Hacohen)

 

Born: September 15, 1936
Demidovca, (White Russia) Ukraine

Cont. p. 58
HALPERIN

Andrew (Aharon Zev ben Moshe
Hacohen)

 

Born: November 07, 1967
Montreal, QC Canada

MILLER
Jodi Lee (Yedidah Lieba bat

Menashe)
 

Born: November 16, 1969
Montreal, QC Canada

HALPERIN
Jamie L (Yosefa Shulamit Bat

Aharon H')
aka: Jamie Lauren Halperin

 

Born: September 02, 1998
Montreal, QC Canada

HALPERIN
Taylor J. (Penina Yael bat

Aharon H')
aka: Taylor Jordyn Halperin

 

Born: March 17, 2000
Montreal, QC, Canada

Great-Grandchildren

2nd Great-Grandchildren



THE HALPERIN & FISH FAMILY DESCENDANTS: Descendant Tree of Moshe Yaacov Fish

62



THE HALPERIN & FISH FAMILY DESCENDANTS: Kinship Report of Moshe Yaacov Fish

63

Kinship of Moshe Yaacov Fish

Name Relationship with Moshe Fish Civil Canon

Barnes, Marilyn Granddaughter II 2
Barnes, Milton Grandson II 2
Barnes, Morris Son-in-law
Barnes, Rosie Granddaughter II 2
Barnes, Sammy Grandson II 2
Budman, Benjamin 2nd great-grandson IV 4
Budman, David Husband of the great-granddaughter
Budman, Ezra 2nd great-grandson IV 4
Budman, Liberty Esther 2nd great-granddaughter IV 4
Chinks, Judith Wife of the grandson
Coven, David Great-grandson III 3
Coven, Isaac 2nd great-grandson IV 4
Coven, Malcolm Husband of the granddaughter
Coven, Robin Great-granddaughter III 3
Coven, Samuel 2nd great-grandson IV 4
Coven, Victoria (nee name unknown) Wife of the great-grandson
Elias, Bonnie Great-granddaughter III 3
Elias, Eddie Husband of the granddaughter
Elias, Marcie Great-granddaughter III 3
Finkelstein, Lewis Husband of the great-granddaughter
Fish, Aaron Grandson II 2
Fish, Abie Grandson II 2
Fish, Al (Avrum ben Moshe Yaacov) Son I 1
Fish, Amy Great-granddaughter III 3
Fish, Anna Granddaughter II 2
Fish, Annie (nee?) Wife of Leon Daughter-in-law
Fish, Aron S. (Aharon ben Moshe Yaacov) Son I 1
Fish, Arthur Great-grandson III 3
Fish, Clara (nee?) Wife of Isaac Daughter-in-law
Fish, Elliott 2nd great-grandson IV 4
Fish, Ely Jacob 2nd great-grandson IV 4
Fish, Ethel (nee?) Wife of Tobias Daughter-in-law
Fish, Hon. Justice Morris Grandson II 2
Fish, Isaac (Yitzchak ben Moshe Yaacov) Son I 1
Fish, Isac 2nd great-grandson IV 4
Fish, Jessica 2nd great-granddaughter IV 4
Fish, Joel Great-grandson III 3
Fish, Joseph Benjamin 2nd great-grandson IV 4
Fish, Laura Great-granddaughter III 3
Fish, Leon Grandson II 2
Fish, Leon (Lova ben Moshe Yaacov) Son I 1
Fish, Marcy (nee?) Wife of Abie Wife of the grandson
Fish, Michelle Great-granddaughter III 3
Fish, Miriam Granddaughter II 2
Fish, Morris Jacob Grandson II 2
Fish, Moshe Yaacov Self 0
Fish, Rochelle Granddaughter II 2
Fish, Rose (Shoshana bat Moshe Yaacov) Daughter I 1
Fish, Roslyn Granddaughter II 2
Fish, Ruthie 2nd great-granddaughter IV 4
Fish, Sam (Simcha ben Moshe Yaacov) Son I 1
Fish, Sarah (Sora bat Moshe Yaacov) Daughter I 1
Fish, Sarita Granddaughter II 2
Fish, Sarita Granddaughter II 2
Fish, Son #1 Grandson II 2
Fish, Tita Granddaughter II 2
Fish, Tobias (Toviah ben Moshe Yaacov) Son I 1
Fish, Wallie (nee?) Wife of Aaron Wife of the grandson
Fish, Zachary Adam 2nd great-grandson IV 4



THE HALPERIN & FISH FAMILY DESCENDANTS: Kinship Report of Moshe Yaacov Fish

64

Name Relationship with Moshe Fish Civil Canon

Gofine, Daniel Gershon 2nd great-grandson IV 4
Gofine, Miriam Leah 2nd great-granddaughter IV 4
Gofine, Naomi Zahava 2nd great-granddaughter IV 4
Gofine, Timothy Husband of the great-granddaughter
Goldin, Jack Gaston 2nd great-grandson IV 4
Goldin, Paul Husband of the great-granddaughter
Goldin, Sara 2nd great-granddaughter IV 4
Grober, Zlata Daughter-in-law
Halperin, Andrew (Aharon Zev ben Moshe Hacohen) Great-grandson III 3
Halperin, Brenda (Bayla bat Moshe Hacohen) Great-granddaughter III 3
Halperin, Ian (Isser ben Moshe Hacohen) Great-grandson III 3
Halperin, Jamie L (Yosefa Shulamit Bat Aharon H') 2nd great-granddaughter IV 4
Halperin, Jamie Lauren 2nd great-granddaughter IV 4
Halperin, Max (Moshe ben Yosef Hacohen) Ex-husband of the granddaughter
Halperin, Taylor J. (Penina Yael bat Aharon H') 2nd great-granddaughter IV 4
Halperin, Taylor Jordyn 2nd great-granddaughter IV 4
Hollett, Valerie Wife of the great-grandson
Librach, Bonnie Ellen Wife of the great-grandson
Luxenberg, Alissa (Rifka bat Menachem) 2nd great-granddaughter IV 4
Luxenberg, Daniel Marc (Mordechai ben Menachem) 2nd great-grandson IV 4
Luxenberg, Erin Robin (Esther bat Menachem) 2nd great-granddaughter IV 4
Luxenberg, Marvin David (Menachem ben Label) Husband of the great-granddaughter
Luxenberg, Ryan Harris (Tzvi ben Menachem) 2nd great-grandson IV 4
Miller, Jodi Lee (Yedidah Lieba bat Menashe) Wife of the great-grandson
Rabinovitch, Angie Great-granddaughter III 3
Rabinovitch, Ivy Great-granddaughter III 3
Rabinovitch, Joe Husband of the granddaughter
Rabinovitch, Lorne Great-grandson III 3
Roginskij, Eta Wife
Saginur, Chaya Daughter-in-law
Schapira, Ariel Great-grandson III 3
Schapira, Lucio Husband of the granddaughter
Schapira, Motchie Great-grandson III 3
Sidel, Jerry Husband of the granddaughter
Sidel, Marisse Great-granddaughter III 3
Sidel, Noah Great-grandson III 3
Stein, Lewis (Laizer ben...) Son-in-law
Stein, Miriam Yehevitt (Yehevitt bat Laizer) Granddaughter II 2
Stein, Sadie (Shaindy Pessy bat Laizer) Granddaughter II 2
Taran, Abby Husband of the granddaughter
Taran, Donna Beth Great-granddaughter III 3
Taran, Nathaniel 2nd great-grandson IV 4
Taran, Noah 2nd great-grandson IV 4
Taran, Robert Mark Great-grandson III 3
Taran, Sabrina 2nd great-granddaughter IV 4
Taran, Samantha 2nd great-granddaughter IV 4
Taran, Shelley (nee?) Wife of Robert Wife of the great-grandson
Walker, Jennifer Wife of the great-grandson
Weinstein, Brenna 2nd great-granddaughter IV 4
Weinstein, Jarred Ian 2nd great-grandson IV 4
Weinstein, Jeffrey Husband of the great-granddaughter
Weinstein, Ryan Zackary 2nd great-grandson IV 4
Wise, Pamela Ex-wife of the great-grandson



THE HALPERIN & FISH FAMILY DESCENDANTS: Index

65

Index of Individuals
B
Barnes, Marilyn:  33, 36, 46, 55, 63
Barnes, Milton:  33, 46, 55, 63
Barnes, Morris:  30, 32, 33, 46, 55, 63
Barnes, Rosie:  33, 37, 46, 55, 63
Barnes, Sammy:  33, 46, 55, 63
Brock, Barbara Rhona (Bryna Bat

Yaacov):  5, 12, 13, 18, 21, 27
Budman, Benjamin:  38, 44, 51, 63
Budman, David:  38, 44, 51, 63
Budman, Ezra:  38, 44, 51, 63
Budman, Liberty Esther:  38, 44, 51, 63

C
Chinks, Henry I.:  33
Chinks, Judith:  33, 34, 43, 51, 63
Christie, Janet:  13, 18, 21, 27
Coven, David:  33, 37, 43, 51, 63
Coven, Isaac:  37, 43, 51, 63
Coven, Malcolm:  33, 43, 51, 63
Coven, Robin:  33, 37, 43, 51, 63
Coven, Samuel:  37, 43, 51, 63
Coven, Victoria (nee name unknown):  37,

43, 51, 63

D
Derkson, Matthew Zev (Moshe Zev ben

Shalum):  12, 18, 21, 27
Derkson, Philip Harley (Pinchas Chaim

ben Shalum):  12, 18, 21, 27
Derkson, Sheldon (Shalum ben Baruch):

5, 12, 18, 21, 27

E
Elias, Bonnie:  34, 44, 50, 63
Elias, Eddie:  34, 44, 50, 63
Elias, Marcie:  34, 44, 50, 63

F
Finkelstein, Lewis:  36, 46, 55, 63
Fish, Aaron:  32, 44, 50, 63
Fish, Abie:  31, 33, 37, 43, 49, 63
Fish, Al (Avrum ben Moshe Yaacov):  29,

31, 43, 49, 63

Fish, Amy:  34, 38, 44, 51, 63
Fish, Anna:  32, 44, 50, 63
Fish, Annie (nee?) Wife of Leon:  29, 31,

32, 44, 49, 63
Fish, Aron S. (Aharon ben Moshe Yaacov):

29, 31, 33, 37, 38, 43, 49, 63
Fish, Arthur:  33, 37, 43, 52, 63
Fish, Clara (nee?) Wife of Isaac:  29, 32,

44, 50, 63
Fish, Elliott:  37, 43, 52, 63
Fish, Ely Jacob:  37, 43, 52, 63
Fish, Ethel (nee?) Wife of Tobias:  30, 32,

44, 53, 63
Fish, Hon. Justice Morris (name: Morris

Jacob Fish):  31, 33, 34, 37, 38, 43, 51,
63

Fish, Isaac (Yitzchak ben Moshe Yaacov):
29, 31, 32, 44, 50, 63

Fish, Isac:  37, 43, 52, 63
Fish, Jessica:  37, 43, 52, 63
Fish, Joel:  33, 37, 43, 52, 63
Fish, Joseph Benjamin:  37, 43, 52, 63
Fish, Laura:  34, 37, 44, 51, 63
Fish, Leon:  32, 44, 50, 63
Fish, Leon (Lova ben Moshe Yaacov):  29,

31, 32, 34, 44, 49, 63
Fish, Marcy (nee?) Wife of Abie:  33, 43,

49, 63
Fish, Michelle:  33, 43, 52, 63
Fish, Miriam:  31, 33, 37, 43, 51, 63
Fish, Justice Morris Jacob (aka: Hon.

Justice Morris Fish):  31, 33, 34, 37,
38, 43, 51, 63

Fish, Moshe Yaacov:  29, 31-34, 36-38, 40,
43, 49, 63

Fish, Rochelle:  32, 44, 50, 63
Fish, Rose (Shoshana bat Moshe Yaacov):

7, 10, 30-32, 34, 36, 38, 40, 44, 53, 63
Fish, Roslyn:  32, 34, 44, 50, 63
Fish, Ruthie:  37, 43, 52, 63
Fish, Sam (Simcha ben Moshe Yaacov):  30-

32, 34, 44, 50, 63
Fish, Sarah (Sora bat Moshe Yaacov):  30-

33, 36, 37, 46, 55, 63
Fish, Sarita:  32, 34, 44, 49, 63



THE HALPERIN & FISH FAMILY DESCENDANTS: Index

66

Fish, Sarita:  32, 44, 53, 63
Fish, Son #1:  32, 44, 53, 63
Fish, Tita:  32, 44, 49, 63
Fish, Tobias (Toviah ben Moshe Yaacov):

30-32, 44, 53, 63
Fish, Wallie (nee?) Wife of Aaron:  32, 44,

50, 63
Fish, Zachary Adam:  37, 43, 52, 63

G
Gofine, Daniel Gershon:  37, 43, 54, 64
Gofine, Miriam Leah:  37, 43, 51, 64
Gofine, Naomi Zahava:  37, 43, 54, 64
Gofine, Timothy:  37, 43, 51, 64
Gold, Pesia (Peshe bat Zalman):  1, 3, 5, 9,

10, 18, 20, 27
Goldin, Jack Gaston:  38, 44, 51, 64
Goldin, Paul:  37, 44, 51, 64
Goldin, Sara:  37, 44, 51, 64
Grober, Zlata:  29, 31, 43, 49, 64

H
Halperin, (nee?) Wife of Yechiel Hacohen:

1, 3, 5, 9, 17, 19, 27
Halperin, Andrew (Aharon Zev ben Moshe

Hacohen):  7, 12-15, 18, 26, 27, 36, 38,
39, 45, 61, 64

Halperin, Bayla bat Rifka (nee?) Wife of
Josef:  1, 3, 5, 7, 9, 10, 17, 20, 27, 34

Halperin, Brenda (Bayla bat Moshe
Hacohen):  7, 12, 13, 17, 22, 27, 36, 38,
45, 56, 64

Halperin, Carole (Chasia bat Yosef
Hacohen):  5, 10, 12, 18, 21, 27

Halperin, Dr. Harvey (name: Harvey
(Yechiel ben Yosef Hacohen)
Halperin):  5, 10, 12, 13, 18, 21, 27

Halperin, Dr. Harvey (Yechiel ben Yosef
Hacohen) (aka: Dr. Harvey
Halperin):  5, 10, 12, 13, 18, 21, 27

Halperin, Ian (Isser ben Moshe Hacohen):
7, 12, 17, 24, 27, 36, 45, 58, 64

Halperin, Jamie L (Yosefa Shulamit Bat
Aharon H') (aka: Jamie Lauren
Halperin):  15, 18, 26, 27, 39, 45, 61,
64

Halperin, Jamie Lauren (name: Jamie L

(Yosefa Shulamit Bat Aharon H')
Halperin):  15, 18, 26, 27, 39, 45, 61,
64

Halperin, Joanna Lisa (Yocheved bat
Yechiel H'):  13, 18, 23, 27

Halperin, Josef (Yosef ben Yechiel
Hacohen):  1, 3, 5, 7, 9, 10, 12, 13, 17,
18, 20, 27, 34

Halperin, Max (Moshe ben Yosef
Hacohen):  3, 7, 10, 12, 13, 17, 20, 27,
34, 36, 45, 56, 64

Halperin, Rabbi Yechiel (name: Yechiel
Hacohen Halperin):  1, 3, 5, 9, 10, 12,
13, 17, 19, 27

Halperin, Rifka bat Yosef Hacohen:  3, 10,
18, 20, 27

Halperin, Samuel Shawn (Nissan ben
Yechiel H'):  13, 18, 21, 27

Halperin, Taylor J. (Penina Yael bat
Aharon H') (aka: Taylor Jordyn
Halperin):  15, 18, 26, 27, 40, 45, 61,
64

Halperin, Taylor Jordyn (name: Taylor J.
(Penina Yael bat Aharon H')
Halperin):  15, 18, 26, 27, 40, 45, 61,
64

Halperin, unknown:  1, 9, 17, 19, 27
Halperin, unknown:  1, 9, 17, 19, 27
Halperin, unknown:  1, 9, 17, 19, 27
Halperin, unknown:  1, 9, 17, 19, 27
Halperin, unknown:  1, 9, 17, 19, 27
Halperin, Rabbi Yechiel Hacohen (aka:

Rabbi Yechiel Halperin):  1, 3, 5, 9,
10, 12, 13, 17, 19, 27

Halperin, Zev ben Yechiel Hacohen:  1, 9,
17, 20, 27

Hollett, Valerie:  37, 43, 52, 64

K
Katz, Selma:  13, 38

L
Librach, Bonnie Ellen:  37, 43, 52, 64
Luxenberg, Alissa (Rifka bat Menachem):

13, 17, 25, 27, 38, 45, 59, 64
Luxenberg, Daniel Marc (Mordechai ben

Menachem):  13, 17, 22, 27, 38, 45, 56,



THE HALPERIN & FISH FAMILY DESCENDANTS: Index

67

64
Luxenberg, Erin Robin (Esther bat

Menachem):  13, 17, 22, 27, 38, 45, 56,
64

Luxenberg, Louis (Label ben...):  13, 38
Luxenberg, Marvin David (Menachem ben

Label):  7, 13, 17, 22, 27, 38, 45, 56, 64
Luxenberg, Ryan Harris (Tzvi ben

Menachem):  13, 17, 22, 27, 38, 45, 56,
64

M
Miller, Jodi Lee (Yedidah Lieba bat

Menashe):  7, 13-15, 18, 26, 27, 38, 39,
45, 61, 64

Miller, Michael Marvin (Menashe ben
Chaim):  13, 38

Morowitz, Freda:  33

P
Posluns, Roslyn (Rachel bat Shlomo):  13,

38

R
Rabinovitch, Angie:  36, 46, 55, 64
Rabinovitch, Ivy:  36, 46, 55, 64
Rabinovitch, Joe:  36, 46, 55, 64
Rabinovitch, Lorne:  36, 46, 55, 64
Roginskij, Eta:  29, 31, 43, 49, 64

S
Saginur, Chaya:  30, 32, 44, 50, 64
Schapira, Ariel:  34, 44, 49, 64
Schapira, Lucio:  34, 44, 49, 64
Schapira, Motchie:  34, 44, 49, 64
Schechter, Aaron:  13, 18, 23, 27
Sidel, Jerry:  37, 46, 55, 64
Sidel, Marisse:  37, 46, 55, 64
Sidel, Noah:  37, 46, 55, 64
Stein, Lewis (Laizer ben...):  7, 10, 30, 32,

45, 53, 64
Stein, Miriam Yehevitt (Yehevitt bat

Laizer):  3, 7, 10, 12, 17, 20, 27, 32, 34,
36, 38, 45, 56, 64

Stein, Sadie (Shaindy Pessy bat Laizer):
32, 36, 40, 46, 57, 64

T
Taran, Abby:  36, 46, 57, 64
Taran, Donna Beth:  36, 40, 46, 57, 64
Taran, Nathaniel:  40, 46, 57, 64
Taran, Noah:  41, 46, 57, 64
Taran, Robert Mark:  36, 40, 41, 46, 57, 64
Taran, Sabrina:  40, 46, 60, 64
Taran, Samantha:  40, 46, 60, 64
Taran, Shelley (nee?) Wife of Robert:  40,

41, 46, 57, 64

W
Walker, Jennifer:  7, 12, 18, 24, 27, 36, 45,

58, 64
Weinstein, Brenna:  40, 46, 57, 64
Weinstein, Jarred Ian:  40, 46, 57, 64
Weinstein, Jeffrey:  40, 46, 57, 64
Weinstein, Ryan Zackary:  40, 46, 57, 64
Wise, Pamela:  40, 46, 57, 64


	Page i
	Page ii
	Page iii
	Page iv
	Page v
	Page vi
	Page vii
	Page viii
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41
	Page 42
	Page 43
	Page 44
	Page 45
	Page 46
	Page 47
	Page 48
	Page 49
	Page 50
	Page 51
	Page 52
	Page 53
	Page 54
	Page 55
	Page 56
	Page 57
	Page 58
	Page 59
	Page 60
	Page 61
	Page 62
	Page 63
	Page 64
	Page 65
	Page 66
	Page 67

